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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County of Penobscot, Maine as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the County of Penobscot, Maine's basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents. 

Summary of Opinions 

Opinion Unit 
Governmental Activities 
Governmental Fund - General Fund 
Governmental Fund - Jail Fund 
Governmental Fund - Grants Fund 
Governmental Fund - PRCC Bond Fund 
Aggregate Remaining Fund Information 

Adverse Opinion on Governmental Activities 

Type of Opinion 
Adverse 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis• for Adverse and 
Unmodified Opinion," the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly the financial 
position of the governmental activities of the County of Penobscot, Maine as of December 3 1, 
2023, or the changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Unmodifi.ed Opinions on Each Major Fund and Aggregate Remaining Fund Information 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the County of Penobscot, Maine as of December 31, 2023, and the respective changes in financial 
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Basis for Adverse and Unmodified Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to 
be independent of the County of Penobscot, Maine, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our adverse and 
unmodified audit opinions. 

Matter Giving Rise to Adverse Opinion on Governmental Activities 

As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, related to health insurance benefits, 
management has not recorded a liability for other post-employment benefits (OPEB) obligations 
related to retiree health insurance benefits in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board Statement No. 75 (GASB No. 75) within the governmental activities and has not recognized 
defeJTed outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources or included disclosures and 
supplementary information required by GASB No. 75. Accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America require that liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and deferred 
outflows of resources related to OPEB obligations be repmted in accordance with GASB No. 75 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017. The amount by which this departure would affect 
the defe1Ted outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, net position, and 
expenses of the governmental activities has not been determined. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the County of 
Penobscot, Maine's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known infonnation that may raise substantial doubt shmtly 
thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forge1y, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the County of Penobscot, Maine's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the County of Penobscot, Maine's ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and ce1tain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management's Discussion and Analysis, budgetary comparison information, and the Schedule of 
Employer's Pension Contributions, the Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability and 
the Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios, as listed in the table of contents, 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a pait of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standai·ds Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
infonnation in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the County of Penobscot, Maine's basic financial statements. The combining 
and individual fund financial statements and schedules and the accompanying schedule of 
expenditmes of federal awards, as required by Title 2 US. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required pait of the basic
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. The infmmation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are 
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February
4, 2026, on our consideration of the County of Penobscot, Maine's internal control over financial 
repmting and on our tests of its compliai1ce with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that repmt is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the County of Penobscot' s internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the County of
Penobscot, Maine's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

�:111.K� 

Presque Isle, Maine 
February 4, 2026 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 

(UNAUDITED) 

The following management's discussion and analysis of the County of Penobscot, 
Maine's financial performance provides an overview of the County's financial activities 
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the 
County's financial statements. 

Financial Statement Overview 

The County of Penobscot' s basic financial statements include the following 
components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) 
notes to the financial statements. This report also includes required supplementary 
information which consists of the general fund budgetary comparison schedule. 

Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements include financial information in two differing views: 
the government-wide financial statements and the fund financial statements. These basic 
financial statements also include the notes to financial statements that explain in more 
detail certain information in the financial statements and also provide the user with the 
accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements provide a broad view of the County's 
operations in a manner that is similar to private business. These statements provide both 
short-term as well as long-term information in regards to the County's financial position. 
These financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. This 
measurement focus takes into account all revenues and expenses associated with the fiscal 
year regardless of when cash is received or paid. The government-wide financial statements 
include the following two statements: 

The Statement of Net Position - this statement presents all of the government's 
assets and liabilities with the difference being reported as net position. 

The Statement of Activities - this statement presents information that shows how 
the government's net position changed during the period. All changes in net 
position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. 
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The types of activities presented for the County of Penobscot are: 

• Governmental activities - The activities in this section are mostly supported by
taxes and intergovernmental revenues (federal and state grants). All of the County's
basic services are reported in governmental activities, which include County
Treasurer, Registry of Deeds, Registiy of Probate, Jail, District Attorney, Sheriff,
and County Commissioners, buildings and other unclassified.

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The County of 
Penobscot, like other local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with financial related legal requirements. All of the funds of the County of 
Penobscot can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciaiy funds. 

Governmental fimds: Most of the basic services provided by the County are 
financed through governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for 
essentially the same functions reported in governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, the 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources. They also focus on the balance of spendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year. Such infmmation will be useful in evaluating the government's 
near-te1m financing requirements. This approach is known as the ctment financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this 
approach revenues are recorded when cash is received or when susceptible to accrual. 
Expenditures ai·e recorded when liabilities are incuned and due. These statements provide 
a detailed short-term view of the County's finances to assist in determining whether there 
will be adequate financial resources available to meet the current need of the County. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is nanower than that of government-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government­
wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact 
of the government's near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance 
sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund 
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds 
and governmental activities. These reconciliations are presented on the page immediately 
following each governmental fund financial statement. 

The County of Penobscot presents tln·ee colunms in the governmental fund balance 
sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund 
balances. The County's major governmental funds ai·e the general fund, jail fund, grants 
fund, and PRCC bond fund. All other funds ai·e shown as nonmajor and ai·e presented in 
the "Other nonmajor funds" colunm on these statements. 
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The general fund is the only fund for which the County legally adopted a budget. 
The Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget and Actual - General 
Fund provides a comparison of the original and final budget and the actual expenditures 
for the current year. 

Fiduciary Funds: These funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit 
of patiies outside the County of Penobscot. These funds are not reflected in the 
government-wide financial statements because the resources of these funds ai·e not 
available to suppo1i the County's own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds 
are much like that of proprietary funds. The accrual basis of accounting is used. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and the fund financial statements. The notes to 
financial statements cai1 be found following the fiduciary fund financial statements. 

Required Supplementary Information 

The basic financial statements are followed by a section of required supplementary 
information, which includes a Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis -
Budget and Actual- General Fund, Schedule of Employer's Shai·e of Net Pension Liability, 
Schedule of Employer Contributions and related notes. 

Other Supplementary Information 

Other supplementary information follows the required supplementary information. 
These combining and other schedules provide information in regards to departmental 
operation and nonmajor funds, capital asset activity and other detailed budgetary 
information for the general fund. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

Our analysis below focuses on the net position, and changes in net position of the 
County's governmental activities. The <:;aunty's total net position decreased by $1,410,641 
from $13,957,623 to $12,546,982. This decrease was largely a result of a decrease to the 
Maine Department of Corrections jail funding in 2023 compared to the prior yeai·. 

Unrestricted net position - the pati of net position that can be used to finance day­
to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, 
or other legal requirements - decreased to a balance of $3,418,356 at the end of this year. 
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Table 1 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Net Position 
Years Ended December 31, 

Assets 
Current and other assets 
Capital assets 
Total Assets 

Deferred outflows of resources 
Deferred outflows related to pension expense 
Deferred outflows related to OPEB expense 
Total Deferred Outflows 

Liabilities 
CmTent liabilities 
Long-tem1 liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

Deferred inflows of resources 
Deferred inflows related to pension expense 
Deferred inflows related to OPEB expense 
Unearned lease revenue 
Total Deferred Inflows 

Net position 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

Table 2 

2023 

29,143,700 
9,156,192 

38,299,892 

1,312,622 
42 698 

1,355,320 

21,534,625 
4 404 204 

25,938,829 

575,363 
52,386 

541,652 
1,169,401 

9,056,299 
72,327 

3,418,356 
12,546.982 

County of Penobscot, Maine 
Change in Net Position 

Years Ended December 31, 

Revenues 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services 
Operating grants and contributions 

General revenues: 
Tax commitment 
Rental of office space 
Other revenues 

Total Revenues 
-8-

4,493,674 
8,935,024 

21,087,005 
154,414 

2,242,557 
36,912,674 
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37,119,503 
7 485 457 

44,604,960 

1,915,942 
39 047 

1,954,989 

26,847,787 
3 867 594 

30,715,381 

1,184,151 
71,194 

631,600 
1,886,945 

7,485,457 
72,327 

6,399,839 
13,957.623 

4,220,673 
7,420,211 

19,536,296 
160,081 

1,783,686 
33,120,947 



Table 2 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Change in Net Position 
Years Ended December 31, 

2023 2022 
Expenses 

Human relations 226,238 195,068 
Emergency management 427,854 318,698 
Telecommunications 3,797,534 2,611,537 
District attorney 1,282,959 1,123,966 
County commissioners 414,690 352,430 
County treasurer 364,355 299,241 
County buildings 1,330,214 537,415 
Jail 13,899,602 11,788,358 
ARPA grant 4,417,419 3,239,103 
MAT grant 113,762 104,926 
COVID grants 28,200 
Registry of deeds 345,948 348,674 
Registry of probate 515,744 477,171 
Sheriff 7,386,980 5,883,489 
Civil process 441,433 346,681 
UT administration 179,420 170,939 
IT department 856,816 797,704 
Workplace safety 3,247 3,017 
Employee benefits 7,245 6,676 
County insurance 58,146 97,623 
Development corporations 63,000 82,710 
Programs/donations 1,506,682 1,149,422 
Labor relations 1,477 
Wage adjustments 1,612 172 
Unallocated depreciation 139,030 157,657 
Unclassified 7,211 
Capital outlay 85,526 809,388 
Interest on debt 80,466 23,921 
OPEB expense (recovery) (12,808) (20,735) 
Pension expense (recovery) 563 724 270 961 

Total Expenses 38,498,315 31,211,623 

Change in net position (1,410,641) 1,509,977 

Net position - January 1 13,957,623 12,048,299 

Net position - December 31 12,546,982 13,957,623 
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Revenues and Expenses 

Revenues for the County's governmental activities increased by 11.4%, while total 
expenses increased by 23 .3 %. Revenues and expenses were fairly consistent with the prior 
year with the largest increase being in tax commitment revenue. 

Financial Analysis of the County's Fund Statements 

Governmental funds: The financial reporting focus of the County's governmental 
funds is to provide information on near-te1m inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 
resources. Such information may be useful in assessing the County's financial 
requirements. In paiticular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government's financial position at the end of the year, and the net resources available for 
spending. 

Major funds: 
General fund: 

Nonspendable 
Committed 
Unassigned 

Total General fund 

Jail fund: 
Unassigned 

Total Jail fund 

Grants fund: 
Restricted 

Total Grants fund 

PRCC Bond fund: 
Unassigned 

Total PRCC Bond fund 
Total major funds 

Non-major funds 
Special revenue: 

Restricted 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

Total Special revenue 

Table 3 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Fund Balances - Gov't. Funds 
December 31, 

-10-

465,415 
100,000 

(184,327) 
381,088 

(245,433) 
(245,433) 

72,277 
72,277 

(449,888) 
(449,888) 
(241,956) 

50 
3,174,467 
(157,608) 
3,016,909 
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100,000 
5,296,496 
5,396,496 

(62,106) 
(62,106) 

72,277 
72,277 

(1,439,535) 
(1,439,535) 
3,967,132 

50 
1,593,291 
(181,905) 
1,411,436 



Capital projects: 
Committed 
Unassigned 

Total Capital projects 

Total Non-major funds 
Total Governmental funds 

3,518,882 

3,518,882 

6,535,791 
6,293.835 

2,976,287 

( 65,799) 
2,910,488 

3,470,330 
7.696.534 

The general fund total fund balance decreased by $5,015,408 from the prior fiscal year. 
The jail fund balance decreased by $183,327. The grants fund balance remained 
unchanged. The PRCC bond fund balance increased by $989,647. The other nonmajor fund 
balances increased by $1,781,781 from the prior fiscal year. 

Budgetary Highlights 

There was no significant difference between the original and final budget for the 
general fund. 

The general fund actual revenues exceeded budget by $441,325. This was a result 
of charges for services coming in under the budgeted amount by $334,269 and 
intergovernmental revenues exceeding the budgeted amount by $686,187. 

The general fund actual expenditures exceeded budget by $4,973,860. All 
expenditure categories were under budget with the exception of human relations, 
emergency management, county commissioners, county buildings, sheriff, employee 
related expenses, and transfers to other funds. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

As of December 31, 2023, the net book value of capital assets recorded by the 
County increased by $1,670,735 from the prior year. Refer to Note 4 of Notes to Financial 
Statements for more detailed inf01mation. 

Land 
Construction in process 

Table 4 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation) 
December 31, 

2023 

900,514 
844,053 

Buildings and improvements 4,404,556 
Machinery and equipment 3,007,069 

Total 9,156,192 
-11-
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2022 

900,514 

3,913,127 
2,671,816 

7 485 457 



Debt 

At December 31, 2023, the County had no bonds payable. The County did have 
long-term liabilities related to accrued compensated absences, pension liabilities, OPEB 
liabilities and finance leases which can be seen in Note 5 of Notes to Financial Statements. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and 
investors and creditors with a general overview of the County's finances and to show the 
County's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report 
or need additional financial information, contact the County Finance Department at 97 
Hammond Street, Bangor, Maine 04401. 
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ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Accounts receivable (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets 

Capital assets 
Land and other assets not being depreciated 
Depreciable assets, net of accumulated depreciation 

Total noncurrent assets 

Other assets 
Leases receivable 

Total assets 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
DefeITed outflows related to pension expense 
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 

Total deferred outflows of resources 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Payroll related liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Line of credit 
Notes payable, current portion 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities 
Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 

Net pension liability 
OPEB Liability 
Accrued compensated absences 
Notes payable, net of current portion 

Total noncurrent liabilities 
Total liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred inflows related to pension expense 
Deferred inflows related to OPEB 

Unearned lease revenue 
Total deferred inflows of resources 

NET POSITION 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted 

Unrestricted 
Total net position 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Governmental 
Activities 

$ 26,889,620 

$ 

1,250,273 
465,415 

28,605,308 

1,744,567 
7,411,625 
9,156,192 

538,392 

38,299,892 

1,312,622 
42,698 

1,355,320 

858,113 
69,078 

20,168,543 
369,669 
69,222 

21,534,625 

3,390,577 
136,886 
846,070 
30,671 

4,404,204 
25,938,829 

575,363 
52,386 

541,652 
1,169,401 

9,056,299 

72,327 
3,418,356 

12,546,982 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

ST A TEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR TI-IE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Program Revenues Changes in Net Position 
Charges for Operating Capital Total 
Services/ Grants & Grants & Governmental 

Functions!ProE[amS Exeenses Deet Revenues Contributions Contributions Activities 
Governmental activities: 

Human relations $ 226,238 $ $ $ $ (226,238) 
Emergency management 427,854 180,313 (247,541) 
Telecommunications 3,797,534 209,568 (3,587,966) 
District attorney 1,282,959 6,425 (1,276,534) 
County commissioners 414,690 123,855 720,000 429,165 
County treasurer 364,355 (364,355) 
County buildings 1,330,214 (1,330,214) 
Jail 13,899,602 78,498 1,645,207 (12,175,897) 
ARPA Grant 4,417,419 5,446,884 1,029,465 
MAT grant 113,762 113,762 
Registry of deeds 345,948 1,161,253 815,305 
Registry of probate 515,744 316,725 (199,019) 
Sheriff 7,386,980 2,038,352 (5,348,628) 
Civil process 441,433 478,998 37,565 
ur administration 179,420 70,000 (109,420) 
IT department 856,816 10,000 (846,816) 
Workplace safety 3,247 (3,247) 
Employee benefits 7,245 (7,245) 
County insurance 58,146 (58,146) 
Development corporations 63,000 (63,000) 
Programs / donations 1,506,682 828,858 (677,824) 
Labor relations 1,477 (1,477) 
Wage adjustments 1,612 (1,612) 
Unallocated depreciation (Note 4) 139,030 (139,030) 
Capital outlay 85,526 (85,526) 
TAN interest 80,466 (80,466) 
OPEB expense (recove1y) (12,808) 12,808 
Pension expense (recovery) 563,724 (563,724) 

Total government $ 38,498,315 $ 4,493,674 $ 8,935,024 $ $ (25,069,617) 

General revenues: 
Tax Commitment 21,087,005 
P!LT 175,000 
Rental of office space 154,414 
Interest 113,897 
Other revenues 2,128,660 

Total general revenues 23,658,976 

Change in net position (1,410,641) 

Net position - January 1 13,957,623 

Net position - December 31 $ 12,546,982 

See accompanying independent auditors' report ru1d notes to financial statements. 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance 

for uncollectables) 
Prepaid expenses 
Due from other governments 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accotmts payable 
Payroll related liabilities 
Due to other funds 
Deferred revenue 
Line of credit 
Accrued compensated absences 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

BALANCE SHEET�GOVERNlvlENTALFUNDS 
DECEMBER 31, 2023 

General Jail Grants 
Fund Fund Fund 

$ 4,902,688 $ $ 21,983,690 

1,094,053 
465,415 

2,039,363 
8 501,519 21,983,690 

$ 759,144 $ $ 15,103 
69,078 

6,691,572 1,727,767 
20,168,543 

600,637 245,433 
8,120 431 245,433 21,911,413 

465,415 
72,277 

100,000 

(184,327) (245,433) 
381,088 (245,433) 72,277 

$ 8,501,519 21 983,690 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Other Total 
PRCCBond Nonmajor Governmental 

Fund Funds Funds 

$ 268 $ 2,974 $ 26,889,620 

156,220 1,250,273, 
465,415-

6,691 572 8,730,935 
268 6,850,766 37,336,243 

$ 80,487 $ 3,379 $ 858,113 
69,078 

311,596 8,730,935 
20,168,543 

369,669 369,669 
846,070 

450,156 314,975 31,042,408 

465,415 
50 72,327 

3,518,882 3,618,882 
3,174,467 3,174,467 

{4491888} {157,608) (1,037,256) 
(449,888) 6 535 791 6,293,835 

-��""2"6"'
8� $ 6 850 766 $ 37,336,243 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL BALANCE SHEET TO THE 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Total Fund Balances 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are 

different because: 

Capital assets used in governemental activities are not financial resources and 

therefore are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation 

Amounts rep011ed related to net pension liabilty under GASB #68 are used in governmental 

activities and therefore are not reported in the funds 

Net pension liability 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Deferred inflows of resources 

Amounts reported related to net OPEB liability under GASB #75 are used in governmental 

activities and therefore are not reported in the funds 
Net OPEB liability 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Deferred inflows of resources 

Amounts reported related to leases under GASB #87 are used in governmental activities and 

therefore are not reported in the funds 

Leases receivable 

Unearned lease revenue 

Long-term liabilities shown below, are not due and payable in the current period 

and therefore are not reported in the funds shown above: 

Notes payable 

Net position of governmental activities 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 6,293,835 

9,156,I92 

(3,390,577) 
1,312,622 

(575,363) 
(2,653,318) 

(136,886) 

42,698 

(52,386) 

(146,574) 

538,392 

(54I,652) 

(3,260) 

(99,893) 

$ 12,546,982 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 
BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Other Tota! 
General Jail Grants PRCC Bond Nonmajor Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds 
REVENUES 

Taxes ' 21,087,005 ' ' ' ' 21,087,005 
PlLT 175,000 175,000 
Intergovernmental 900,313 1,645,207 5,560,646 828,858 8,935,024 
Charges for services/other fees 4,415,176 78,498 4,493,674 
Rental of office space 154,414 154,414 
Interest 89,722 4,862 19,313 113,897 
Other revenues 36 27} 28,288 104 2 063 997 2 128 660 

TOTAL REVENUES 26 857 901 1,751,993 5 560 646 4 966 2,912 163 37 087 674 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Human relations 226,238 226,238 
Emergency management 425,628 425,628 
Telecommunications 3,668,941 3,668,941 
District attorney 1,282,005 1,282,005 
County commissioners 414,690 414,690 
County treasurer 364,355 364,355 
County buildii1gs 1,326,954 1,326,954 
Jail JJ,831,987 13,831,987 
Registry of deeds 345,948 345,948 
Registry of probate 5!5,744 515,744 
Sheriff 7,485,414 7,485,414 
Civil process 468,212 468,212 
UT administration 179,420 179,420 
IT department 790,734 790,734 
Workplace safety 3,247 3,247 
MPERS 7,245 7,245 
County insurance 58,146 58,146 
Development corporations 63,000 63,000 
Programs/donations 296,830 1,209,852 1,506,682 
Labor relations 1,477 1,477 
Wage adjustments/benefits 1,612 1,612 
MAT grant I !3,762 l 13,762 
ARPA grant 5,446,884 5,446,884 

Caµital outlay 780,655 125,SJS 906,190 
Interest on debt 72,255 8 211 80,466 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17998 095 13 831.987 S,S60 646 788 866 I 335 387 39.514,981 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 8 859,806 ozm9,994) (783,900) I 576 731 (2,427.307) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 11,896,667 1,773,547 205,000 13,875,214 
Operating transfers (out) {13,87\214) (13,875,214) 

TOTAL OTHER PINANCING SOURCES (USES) (13,875,214) 11 896 667 1,773 547 205 000 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (5,015,408) (183,327) 989,647 1,781,781 (2,427,307) 

FUND BALANCES- JANUARY I 5,396,496 (62,106) 72,277 (1,439,535) 4,754,010 8,721,142 

FUND BALANCES - DECEMBER 31 381.088 ' (245,433) 72,277 ' (449.888) s 6 535 791 ' 6,293,835 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements 

-17-

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures while governmental activities 
report depreciation expense allocated to those expenditures over the life of the assets. 

Capital asset purchases 
Depreciation expense 

Net change in lease assets and lease-related deferred inflows under GASB #87 is not 
repmted in the governmental funds 

OPEB expense recovery reported under GASB #75 is not reported in the governmental funds 

Pension expense recovery reported under GASB #68 is not reported in the governmental funds 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

See accompanying independent auditors 1 report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ (2,427,307) 

2,449,750 
(878,908) 

1,570,842 

(3,260) 

12,808 

(563,724) 

$ (1,410,641) 



COUN1Y OF PENOBSCOT. MA!NE 

STATEMENT OF FIOUCIAXY FUNDS NETPOSmON (DEFICIT) 

DECEMBER 31. 20:n 

Custodi:il Funds 

Nlllihe:istem 
Regfstty or Workforce PrivatePu!J)Ose Deeds& Extradition Civil Revenue R�itution Witness Develepme::u; 

Trust Fund Probate Account Tn=te Account A== Office:rA=unt A,;:cotmt TI'A Account Account SO Forfeiture Be:i.-tl To,aJ ASSETS 
C:ish :uid =h-equiv:lle:its ' ' 286.552 s Z4.117 ' 20.344 ' 33.294 ' 10.214 s 46.423 ' 206,467 S 196,546 ' 79267 ' 8.601 ' Sl:Z.02S \ 
AcCllunt:s receiv:lh!e 159.427 159.427 Prep:w:l e:-:penses 
Olher:issets 
Inveson�ts. at fnir value 11.466.357 

TOT AL ASSETS 11.466.3$7 286.652 24.117 20.344 32.294 10.214 46.423 206.467 196.64.6 79.267 l68.il28 l.07l.4.S2 

LTAlllU!1ES 
Aceeunts p;zyuble ,md ru:cn.,ed expemes 218,407 218,407 Deposits held for ll!hers 286.652 24.117 20.344 33.294 10.214 46.423 196.646 79.267 696.957 TOTAL Ll!UHUTIES 286.652 24.117 20.344 33.294 10.214 40.423 196.6% 79.267 218.407 91S,364 

NET:POsmONCDEFicm 
Unrestricted 206.467 (S0.379) 156.088 Held il'I mlStfor employee benefits 11.466.357 

11.466.357 206.467 (50.379) 156.088 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSlT/ON (DEFICIT) $ 11.466.357 ' 286,652 $ 24.ll7 $ 20.344 s 33.,294 S J0,2l4 S 46.423 s 206.467 S 196.646 S 79.2(;1 $ 1611.021! $ l.07!.452 
' 

.... 

"' 
' 

See acCllmp;myingindepcndt:11t auditors' report nndnote.s to f=cial =emmts:. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY FUNDS NET POSITION (DEFICIT) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Custodial Funds 
Northeastern 

Private Workforce 
Purpose Trust Development 

Fund TPAAccount Board Total 
ADDITIONS 

Contributions $ 564,391 $ $ $ 
Federal grants 2,176,743 2,176,743 
Net increase in the fair value of investments 1,399,165 
Interest income 10,143 8,038 2,617 10,655 
Inmate sales 244,383 244,383 
Other 94,615 150 150 

Total additions 2,068,314 252,421 2,179,510 2,431,931 

DEDUCTIONS 
Salaries 113,336 113,336 
Benefits 18,695 18,695 
Travel 6,885 6,885 
Supplies 1,657 1,657 
Professional fees 57,975 57,975 
Other administrative expenses 2,068 12,246 41,375 53,621 
Payments to sub-recipients 1,938,161 1,938,161 
Program expenses 3,810 3,810 
Interest expense 57 57 
Inmate store 131,346 131,346 
Inmate costs 132,784 132,784 
Distributions 979,707 

Total deductions 981,775 276,376 2,181,951 2,458,327 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (DEFICIT) 1,086,539 (23,955) (2,441) (26,396) 

NET POSITION (DEFICIT)- JANUARY I 10,379,818 230,422 (47,938) 182,484 

NET POSITION (DEFICIT) - DECEMBER 31 $ 11,466,357 $ 206,467 $ (50,379) $ 156,088 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

The County of Penobscot , Maine (the County), was incorporated under the laws of the
State of Maine. The County operates under the commissioner-manager form of
government and provides the following services: Jail services, District Attorney,
Sheriff, Registry of Deeds, Regist1y of Probate, Treasurer, and Commissioners.

The County's financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) is responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through
its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations).

The County's combined financial statements include all accounts and all operations of
the County. The County has no component units as described in GASB Statement No.
14 and amended by GASB Statement No. 39.

Govemment-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The County's basic financial statements include both government-wide (repmiing the
County as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the County's major funds).

Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities
as governmental. All activities of the County are categorized as governmental.

In the government-wide statement of net position, governmental activities columns are
(a) presented on a consolidated basis by column, and (b) are repmied on a full accrual,
economic resources basis, which recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well
as long-term debt and obligations. The County's net position is reported in three parts
- invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted
net position. The County first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying
activities.

The government-wide statement of activities repmis both the gross and net cost of each 
of the County's functions and government-type activities (treasurer, registry of deeds, 
etc.). The functions are also supported by general government revenues (municipal 
taxes, cetiain intergovernmental revenues, miscellaneous revenues, etc.). The 
statement of activities reduces gross expenses (including depreciation) by related 
program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function. Operating grants include operating-specific and 
discretionary ( either operating or capital) grants while the capital grants column reflects 
capital-specific grants. For the most pati, the interfund activity has been eliminated 
from these government-wide financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

The net costs (by function) are normally covered by general revenue (taxes, ce1tain
intergovernmental revenues and charges for services, etc.).

The County does not allocate indirect costs. All costs are charged directly to the
corresponding department.

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the County as an entity and
the change in the County's net position resulting from the current year's activities.

Measurement Focus - Basic Financial Statements and Fund Financial Statements

The financial transactions of the County are repmted in the individual funds in the fund
financial statements. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self­
balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, and fund balances, revenues and
expenditures/expenses. The various funds are repmted by generic classification within
the financial statements.

The following fund types are used by the County:

Governmental Funds:

The focus of the governmental funds measurement (in the fund statements) is upon
determination of financial position ( sources, uses, and balances of financial resources)
rather than upon net income. The following is a description of the governmental funds
of the County:

a. The General Fund is the general operating fund of the County. It is used to
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in
another fund.

b. Jail Fund is operating fund of the County that was established by state statutes.
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

c. Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue
sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. There
is one major Special Revenue Fund (Grants Fund) that is used to track activity
involving ARP A (American Rescue Plan Act) and MAT (Medication Assisted
Treatment) grant funds.

d. Capital Projects Funds are used to account for the financial resources to be used
for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities. There is one major
Capital Projects Fund (PRCC Bond Fund) that is used to track activity on the
PRCC upgrade project.

Fiduciary Funds: 

Fiducimy funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others 
and therefore are not available to supp01t County programs. The repo1ting focus is on 
net position and changes in net position and is rep01ted using accounting principles 
similar to proprietmy funds. 

The County's fiducimy funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements 
by type (private-pnrpose and custodial). Since by definition these assets are being held 
for the benefit of a third pmty ( other local governments, private parties, etc.) and cannot 
be used to address activities or obligations of the government, these funds m·e not 
incorporated into the government-wide financial statements. 

Basis o(Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and rep01ted in the financial statements. Basis of accounting 
relates to the timing of the measnrements made, regardless of the measurement focus 
applied. Governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incnrred. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis
of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded
when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and available. "Available" means
collectible within the current period. Expenditures are generally recognized under the
modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred. The
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long­
term debt, if any, is recognized when due.

Budget

The County's policy is to adopt an annual budget for operations. The budget is
presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting which is consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles.

The following procedures are followed in establishing budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements:

Early in the second half of the year, the County prepares a budget for the fiscal year 
beginning January 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the 
means of financing them. 

The budget committee reviews the budget and makes recommendations to the 
County Commissioners. The budget is adopted subsequent to passage by the 
commissioners of the County. 

The County does not adopt budgets for Special Revenue Funds or Capital Projects 
Funds. 

Deposits and Investments 

The County's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand 
deposits and shmt-term investments with original maturities of three months or less 
from the date of acquisition. 

Fair values for investments are determined by the framework established by FASB ASC 

820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, which requires the use of valuation 
techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. These inputs are prioritized as follows: 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

Level 1 - Observable inputs such as quoted market prices in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities.
Level 2 - Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated
by market data.
Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require
the use of the reporting entity's own assumptions.

It is the County's policy to value investments at fair value. None of the County's
investments are reported at am01tized cost. The County Treasurer is authorized by State
Statutes to invest all excess funds in the following:

Obligations of the U.S. Government, its agencies aud instrumentalities 
Certificates of deposits and other evidences of deposits at banks, savings aud 
loan associations, and credit unions 
Repurchase agreements 

- Money market mutual funds

The County of Penobscot has no formal investment policy but instead follows the State 
of Maine Statutes. They are in the process of adopting a more detailed investment 
policy. 

Inventories 

Inventories of supplies are considered to be expenditures at the time of purchase and 
are not included in the general fund balance sheet. 

Interfund Receivables and Payables 

Any residual balances outstanding between governmental activities and business-type 
activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as "interfund 
balances". Interfund balances and transactions have been eliminated in the government­
wide financial statements. There were no business-type activities for the current year. 

Transactions Between Funds 

Legally authorized transfers are treated as interfund transfers and are included in the 
results of both Governmental and Proprietary Funds. There were no proprietary funds 
for the current year. 

Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts 

Management believes all outstanding receivables to be collectible; therefore, the 
allowance for uncollectible accounts is estimated to be $0 as of December 31, 2023. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $5,000 or more are 
repmted at historical cost or estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported 
at fair market value as of the date received. Additions, improvements and other capital 
outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Infrastructure 
such as streets, traffic signals, and signs are capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs 
and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on all assets is provided on 
the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives. 

The assets are valued at historical cost when available and estimated historical cost 
when actual invoice� or budgetary data is unavailable. All retirements have been 
recorded by eliminating the net carrying values. 

Infrastructure assets include roads, bridges, underground pipe ( other than related to 
independently owned utilities), traffic signals, etc. These infrastructure assets are likely 
to be the largest asset class of the County. The County has not retroactively recorded 
infrastructure. 

Estimated useful lives are as follows: 

Buildings 
Infrastructure 
Machinery and Equipment 
Vehicles 

Long-term Obligations 

20 - 50 years 
50 - 100 years 
3 - 50 years 
3 - 25 years 

The accounting treatment of long-term debt depends on whether the assets are used in 
governmental fund operations or proprietaiy fund operations and whether they are 
reported in the government-wide or fund financial statements. 

All long-term debt to be repaid from governmental and business-type resources is 
reported as liabilities in government-wide or fund financial statements. The long-term 
debt consists primarily of capital leases payable and compensated absences. 

Long-term debt for governmental funds is not reported as liabilities in the fund financial 
statements. The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources and payment of 
principal and interest are reported as expenditures. The accounting for proprietary 
funds is the same in the fund statements as it is in the government-wide statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

Compensated Absences 

The County's policies regarding vacation and sick time is to permit employees to 
accumulate earned but unused vacation and sick leave. The liability for these 
compensated absences is recorded for the jail fund as a liability for all other long-term 
debt in the government-wide financial statements. In the fund financial statements, 
governmental funds report only the compensated absence liability payable from 
expendable available financial resources, while the proprietary funds report the liability 
as it is incurred. At the end of this fiscal year, the County's liability for compensated 
absences was $846,070. 

Net Position 

Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net position 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt consists of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used 
for those assets, and adding back unspent proceeds. Net position is reported as restricted 
when there are limitations imposed on their use either through the enabling legislations 
adopted by the County or tlu·ough external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors 
or laws or regulations of other governments. Unrestricted net position is the net amount 
of the assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of 
resources that are not included in the determination of net investment in capital assets 
or restricted net position. 

Net Position Flow Assumption 

At times, the government will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted 
and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted net 
position and unrestricted net position in the government-wide financial statements, a 
flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered 
to be applied. It is the County's policy to consider restricted net position to be depleted 
before unrestricted net position is applied. 

Fund Balances 

In the fund financial statements, fund balance for governmental funds is rep01ied in 
classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the 
County is bound to honor constraints on the specific purpose for which amounts in the 
funds can be spent. Fund balance is reported in five components - nonspendable, 
restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned. 

Nonspendable - This includes amounts that cannot be spent either because they are not 
in spendable form or because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained 
intact. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

Restricted - This includes amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes due to 
constitutional provisions, enabling legislation, or constraints that are externally 
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or the laws or regulations of other 
governments. 

Committed - This includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 
determined by a formal action of the County Commissioners. The County 
Commissioners are the highest level of decision-making authority of the County. 
Commitments may be established, modified, or rescinded only through a meeting of 
the County Commissioners. 

Assigned - This includes amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as 
restricted or committed but that are intended to be used for specific purposes. The 
authority for assigning fund balance is expressed by the County Commissioners. 

Unassigned - This includes all other spendable amounts. The general fund is the only 
fund that reports a positive unassigned fund balance amount. Other governmental 
funds besides the general fund can only repmt a negative unassigned fund balance 
amount. 

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and umestricted 
fund balances are available, the County considers restricted funds to have been spent 
first. When an expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned, or unassigned 
fund balances are available, the County considers amounts to have been spent first out 
of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds, as needed 
unless the County meeting vote has provided otherwise in its commitment or 
assignment actions. 

The County is in the process of adopting a set of financial policies to guide the financial 
operation of the County. Included in the policies will be guidelines for accumulating 
and maintaining an operating position in ce1tain budgeted governmental funds such 
that annual expenditures shall not exceed annual resources, including fund balances. 
Other funds shall be fully self-suppo1ting to the extent that the fund balance or retained 
earnings of each fund shall be zero or greater. 

Encumbrance Accounting 

Encumbrances are not liabilities and, therefore, are not recorded as expenditures until 
receipt of material or service. For budgetary purposes, appropriations lapse at fiscal 
year-end. The County does not utilize encumbrance accounting for its general fund. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

Program Revenues

Program revenues include all directly related income items applicable to a particular 
program (grant income/expenses). 

Use o(Estimates 

During the preparntion of the County's financial statements, management is required 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, 
and disclosure of contingent items as of the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses/expenditures during the reporting period. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Deferred Outflows o[Resources 

The County repotis decreases in net assets that relate to future periods as deferred 
outflows ofresources in a separate section ofits statement of net position. The County's 
deferred outflows of resources as of December 31, 2023, are related to amounts for 
future pension expense and other post-employment benefit obligations. 

Deferred Inflows o(Resources 

The County reports a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate 
financial statement element reflects an increase in net assets that applies to future 
periods. The County will not recognize the related revenues until a future event occurs. 
The County's deferred inflows of resources consist of items related to pension expense 
and other post-employment benefit obligations. 

Leases 

The County follows the prov1s1ons of Statement No. 87 of the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Accounting Board - Leases. GASB 87 expands 
required repotiing oflong-term lease commitments. See note #20 for additional detail 
related to leases. 

(2) DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The County follows state statutes for the investment of funds, which authorize the
County to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities,
other states and Canada, provided such securities are rated within the three highest
grades by an approved rating service of the State of Maine; corporate stocks and bonds
within statuto1y limits; financial institutions; mutual funds; and repurchase agreements.
These apply to all County funds.
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(2) DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont'd.)

Deposits

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository
financial institution, the County will not be able to recover its deposits. The County
does not have a policy covering custodial credit risk for deposits. However, the County
maintains deposits in qualifying financial institutions that are a member of the FDIC or
NCUSIF as defined in Title 30-A, Section 5706 of the Maine Revised Statues.

The County's cash is categorized to give an indication of the level of risk assumed by 
the County at year end. These categories are defined as follows: 

Category #1 - Insured or collateralized with securities held by the County or by its 
agent in the County's name. 

Category #2 - Collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the County's name. 

Category #3 - Uncollateralized, which includes any bank balance that is 
collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution or by its trust 
depatiment or agent but not in the County's name. 

At December 31, 2023, the County's governmental activities' cash balance of 
$26,889,620 and fiduciary funds' cash balance of$912,025 was comprised of bank 
deposits amounting to $28,706,052. This entire amount was fully insured by federal 
depositmy insurance or covered by an irrevocable letter of credit and thus not 
exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Investments 

Account Type 

Checking Accounts 
Savings Accounts 

Bank 
Balance 

$ 6,481,750 
22,224,302 

$ 28,706.052 

Custodial credit risk for investments is that, in the event of failure of the counterparty, 
the County will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities 
that are in possession of an outside party. At December 31, 2023, $500,000 of the 
County's mutual fund investments, held as a fiduciary private purpose trust fund for 
the County's deferred compensation plan, was covered by the Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (SIPC) and consequently not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
The remaining $10,966,357 was comprised of mutual funds which were uninsured and 
collateralized and therefore exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(2) DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (cont'd.)

Investments are stated at market value, detennined using level 1 inputs as defined in
Note #1.

At December 31, 2023, the County had the following investments and maturities
reported as fiduciary private purpose trust fund:

Maturity 
Account type Fair Value Demand <l Year 2-5

Years 
Mutual funds - equity $11,466,357 $11,466,357 _$_Q 10 

Credit risk- The County does not have an investment policy on credit risk. Generally, 
the County invests excess funds in savings accounts and various certificates of deposit. 

Interest rate risk - The risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. The County does not have a formal investment policy that 
limits investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses 
arising from fluctuations in interest rates. 

(3) INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

Interfund balances at December 31, 2023 consisted of the following individual fund
receivables and payables:

General fund 
Grants fund 
Special revenue funds 
Capital projects funds 

(4) CAPITAL ASSETS

Receivables 
(Due From) 

$ 2,039,363 

3,172,690 
3,518,882 

$ 8,730,935 

Payables 
(Due to) 

$ 6,691,572 
1,727,767 

311,596 

$ 8,730,935 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets at December 31, 2023:

Balance Balance 
1/1/2023 Additions Dis12osals 12/31/2023 

Govermnental activities 
Non-depreciated assets 

Land $ 900,514 $ 900,514 
Construction in process 844,053 844 053 

$ 900,514 844,053 $ 1 744 567 
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(4) 

(5) 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

CAPITAL ASSETS (cont'd.) 

Depreciated assets 
Land improvements $ 62,000 
Buildings 9,091,717 
Building improvements 4,528,970 729,569 
Machine1y and equipment 4,198,532 399,789 
Vehicles 2,141,381 576,232 

20,022,600 1,705,590 
Less: Accumulated 
depreciation (13,437,657) (878,908) 

6,584,943 826,682 

Net capital assets $ 7,485,457 1,670,735 

Current year depreciation 
Sheriff $ 451,019 
PRCC 151,982 
District Attorney 954 
Jail 67,615 
IT Department 68,308 
Unallocated depreciation 139,030 

Total depreciation expense $ 878.908 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

$ 62,000 
9,091,717 
5,258,539 
4,598,321 
2,717,613 

21,728,190 

(14,316,565) 

7,411,625 

$ 9,156,192 

The following is a summary of changes in the long-term liabilities for the year ended 
December 31, 2023: 

Balance Balance 
1/1/2023 Additions Reductions 12/31/2023 

Accrued compensated absences 819,081 26,989 846,070 
Pension liability 2,821,385 569,192 3,390,577 
OPEB liability 127,235 9,651 136,886 
Notes payable (Finance Leases) 99 893 99 893 

3,767,701 705,725 - 4 473 426-�
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(6) RESTIUCTED FUND BALANCES

At December 31, 2023, the County has the following restricted fund balances:

Non-major special revenue funds (Pages 59-73) 
Grants fund 

(7) COMMITTED FUND BALANCES

$ 50 
72 277 

$ 72,327 

Title 30-A, Section 922, Maine Revised Statutes Annotated of 1964 provides that a
County can establish a contingency account not to exceed the greater of 1.5% of the
annual county budget or $100,000. This fund may be used at the discretion of the
County Commissioners for emergency purposes only. The contingency account
balance was $100,000 as of December 31, 2023.

Title 30-A, Section 922, Maine Revised Statutes Annotated of 1964 provides that any
unexpended balance of capital expenditures shall not lapse but shall be canied forward
into the next year or until the purpose for which said account was established has been
completed. At December 31, 2023, the capital project accounts carried forward can be
found on pages 74-84.

At December 31, 2023, the County had the following committed fund balances:

Contingency 
Non-major capital project funds (pages 74-84) 

(8) ASSIGNED FUND BALANCES

$ 100,000 
3,518,882 

$ 3,618.882 

At December 31, 2023, the County had the following assigned fund balances:

Non-major special revenue funds (pages 59-73) 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(9) DEFERRED COMPENSATION PENSION PLAN

VOY A RETIREMENT INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMP ANY 

A. Plan Description

The County offers certain employees a deferred compensation plan with Voya 
Retirement Insurance and Annuity Company (formerly ING No1ih America Insurance 
Corporation) created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457(6 ). The 
plan, available to County employees as part of a collective bargaining agreement and 
to the County elected officials and assistants to department heads, permits them to defer 
a portion of their salaiy until future years. The deferred compensation is not available 
to employees until termination, retirement, death, or unforeseen emergency. 

All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights purchased 
with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property, or rights 
(until paid or made available to the employee or other beneficiary) are held in a trust 
for the exclusive benefit of paiiicipants and their beneficiaries. All amounts are not 
subject to the claims of the County's general creditors. 

It is the opinion of the County's management that the County has no liability for losses 
under the plan but does have the duty of due cai·e that would be required of an ordinary 
prudent investor. 

B. Funding Policy

Under the deferred compensation plan, employees may elect to participate. Employees 
me required to contribute a minimum of $600 of their annual salary to participate in 
the plan. The County is required to match 6.5% - 7% of the employee's contribution. 
The rate is determined by the individual collective bargaining plans under which the 
employees operate. Non-union employees became eligible to participate and receive a 
7% match in November 2016. The employee's contribution is tax-deferred for federal 
and state taxes until the withdrawal date. Employees are immediately 100% vested in 
employee and employer contributions. Employer contributions for the year ended 
December 31, 2023 total $183,430. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(10) DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

MAINE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A Plan Description 

County employees contribute to the Participating Local Districts (PLDs) Consolidated 
Plan, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by 
the Maine Public Employees Retirement System (MainePERS). The PLDs 
Consolidated Plan provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living 
adjustments and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Title 5 of the Maine 
Revised Statutes Annotated assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit 
provisions to the PLD's Consolidated Plan Board of Trustees. The Maine Public 
Employees Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for PLDs Consolidated 
Plan. That repmi may be obtained by writing to Maine Public Employees Retirement 
System, 46 State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333, by calling (800) 451-9800 or 
at MainePERS.org. 

B. Funding Polify

The contribution requirements of plan members and the County are established and 
may be amended by the PLD's Consolidated Board of Trustees. The County's 
employees are part of the PLD's plan "AC" and are required to contribute 7.6% of their 
annual salaiy through June 30, 2023. The rate increased to 7.7% effective July 1, 2023. 
Through June 30, 2023, the County was required to contribute a blended rate of 10.2% 
of the plan "AC" members' covered payroll annually to the system along with a 
predetermined initial unpooled unfunded actuarial liability (IUUAL) rate set by the 
system. The blended rate remained unchanged at 10.2%, effective July 1, 2023. The 
IUUAL can either be a monthly payment or credit, which is added to or subtracted from 
the employer's percentage of employees' covered payroll to determine the employers 
actual cost. Beginning July 1, 2017, as part of their collective bargaining plan, 
corrections employees were transferred to MainePers PLD "2C" plan under which 
employers contribute 11.4%. This rate increased to 11.6% effective July 1, 2023. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(10) DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (cont'd.)

C. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

The Net Pension Liability (Asset) was measured as of June 30, 2023, by MainePERS 
and the total pension liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The County reported a liability of 
$3,390,577 for its proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability. The County 
recognized pension expense of $563,724, plus employer's amortization of change in 
proportionate share and differences between employer contributions and prop01iionate 
share of contributions. 

The County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Difference between expected and actual experience 
Difference between projected and actual earnings 
Changes of assumptions 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 
Changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and propmiionate share of 
contributions 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 629,466 

555,691 

127 465 
$1,312,622 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

$ 575,363 

$ 575,363 

$555,691 is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting 
from County contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized 
as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended December 31, 2023. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended Decern ber 3 I : 

2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(10) DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (cont'd.)

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the collective pension liability was 6.50% for 2023.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
and non-employer entity contributions will be made at the contractually required rates,
actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments to
the cmTent plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

The following table shows how the collective net pension liability as of June 30, 2023
would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate. The current rate is 6.50% for the PLD
Consolidated Plan.

1% Decrease 

5.50% 
$9,290,427 

Current Discount Rate 

6.50% 
$3,390,577 

1 % Increase 

7.50% 
(1,476,320) 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return ( expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are 
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long­
term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and adding expected inflation. 

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in 
the target asset allocation as of June 30, 2023 are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class 

Public Equities 
U.S. Government 
Private equity 
Real estate 
Infrastructure 
Natural resources 
Traditional credit 
Alternative credit 
Diversifiers 

Long-term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

-37-

6.0% 

2.6% 

7.6% 
5.2% 
5.3% 
5.0% 

3.2% 
7.4% 
5.0% 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(11) COMMITMENTS/CONTINGENCIES

The county participates in various intergovernmental grant programs, which may be 
subject to future compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. 
Accordingly, the County's compliance with applicable grant requirements may be 
established at some future date. The amount, if any, of any liabilities arising from the 
disallowance of expenditures or ineligibility of grant revenues cannot be determined at 
this time. 

With regard to pending legal claims or any unasse1ted claims, it is not feasible at this 
time to predict or determine their outcome. Management believes, however, that 
settlement amounts, if any, will not have a material adverse effect on the County's 
financial position. 

(12) JAIL OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCIES

During its 2007 fiscal year, the State of Maine enacted legislation known as LD 2080 
"An Act to Better Coordinate and Reduce the Cost of the delivery of State and County 
Correctional Services", located in Public Laws 2007, Chapter 653. This Act has in 
essence capped what Counties can assess their municipalities for taxes to fund their 
corrections budgets, and will also establish the annual growth limitations for future 
corrections expenditures. A Board of Overseers at the State of Maine has been 
appointed to supervise county correction operations. The Act has raised many 
accounting and auditing issues regarding both financial and budgetary reporting. It is 
the position of the County that it addressed, to the best of its ability, these issues in its 
2013 annual audit report. 

At the present time issues such as the funding of accrued benefits; ownership and 
maintenance of correction assets; external funding of certain corrections operations; 
corrections capital / reserve funding and ownership; and the treatment of net asset 
balances (deficits) have not been specifically addressed in this Act. Any financial 
and/or other impact on the County cannot be determined at the time of the issuance of 
this report. 

(13) OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The County, in accordance with its current health insurance company agreement, 
provides health and other benefits to eligible retirees and their spouses. Retired plan 
members and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits are required to contribute 
specified amounts towards the cost of receiving benefits under the County's medical 
benefits program. 

Management was unable to obtain complete information to properly rep01t deferred 
outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, OPEB liabilities and the related 
disclosures and required supplementary information in accordance with GASB No. 75 
as required for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(13) OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont'd.)

PLD Consolidated Plan - Retiree Group Life Insurance 

Plan Description 

The Group Life Insurance Pian for Retired Participating Local District (PLD) 
Employees (the PLD Consolidated Plan) is a multiple-employer cost sharing plan. 

The Group Life Insurance Plans (the Plans) provide basic group life insurance benefits, 
during retirement, to retirees who participated in the Plans prior to retirement for a 
minimum of ten years (the I 0-year participation requirement does not apply to 
recipients of disability retirement benefits). 

The level of coverage in retirement is initially set to an amount equal to the retiree's 
average final compensation. The initial amount of basic life is then subsequently 
reduced at the rate of15% per year to the greater of 40% of the initial amount or $2,500. 

The Net OPEB Liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, by MainePERS and the 
total pension liability used to calculate the Net OPEB Liability was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of that date. The County reported a liability of $136,886 for its 
proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability. The County recognized OPEB 
recovery of$ 12,808 plus employer's amortization of change in proportionate share and 
differences between employer contributions and propo1iionate share of contributions. 

The County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Difference between expected and actual experience 
Difference between projected and actual earnings 
Changes of assumptions 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 
Changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and proportionate share of 
contributions 
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$ 2,431 
4,406 
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$42,698 
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$ 1,071 

30,247 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(13) OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont'd.)

$12,570 is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from 
County contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended December 31, 2023. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended December 31: 

Discount Rate 

2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

( 2,610) 
(15,218) 

7,998 
( 861) 

1,003 

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability for the PLD Consolidated 
Plan was 6.50%, equal to the assumed long-term expected rate of return as of June 30, 
2026. Projections of the Plan's fiduciary net position indicate that it is not expected to 
be sufficient to make projected benefit payments for current members beyond 2050. 
Therefore, the portion of future projected benefit payments after 2050 are discounted 
at the municipal bond index rate. The projection of cash flows used to determine the 
discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be made at contractually 
required rates, actuarially determined. 

The following table shows how the collective net pension liability as of June 30, 2023, 
would change if the discount rate used was one percentage point lower or one 
percentage point higher than the cunent rate. The current rate is 6.50% for the PLD 
Consolidated Plan. 

1% Decrease 

5.50% 
$189,860 

Current Discount Rate 

6.50% 
$136,886 

1 % Increase 

7.50% 
$94,305 

Assets of the Plans are pooled for investment purposes and are allocated to each Plan 
based on each Plan's fiduciary net position. The long-term expected rate of return on 
the Plan's investments was determined using a building-block method in which best­
estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return ( expected returns, net of 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major class of assets. These 
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each 
major asset class included in the target asset allocation as of June 30, 2023, are 
summarized in the following table: 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(13) OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (cont'd.)

Asset Class 

Public Equities 

Real Estate 

Traditional Credit 

US Government Securities 

(14) DEFICIT FUND BALANCES

Long-term Expected 
Real Rate of Return 

6.0% 

5.2% 

3.2% 

2.3% 

At December 31, 2023, the County has the following special revenue and capital project
funds with deficit fund balances:

Special revenue funds
Hazmat funds 
FY 18 Homeland Security 
FY 20 Homeland Security 
FY 22 Homeland Security 
FY 23 Homeland Security 
ACO Services 
Byrne/ JAG 
Tri-County Workforce 
Health Advisory Fund 
MDEA Full-Time Officer 
VW A Development 

Capital projects funds 
None 

(15) OVERSPENT APPROPRIATIONS

6,300 
500 

3,270 
20,696 
89,080 
17,662 
10,884 

168 
4,783 
1,486 
2,779 

At December 31, 2023, the County has the following overspent appropriations:

Human relations 
Emergency management 
County commissioners 
County buildings 
Sheriff 
Employee related expenses 
Transfers to other funds 

$ 13,047 
1,489 

20,618 
115,989 
335,325 

1,895 
5,929,524 

Jail fund revenue came in significantly below the budgeted total due to the Maine 
Department of Corrections changing the timing of the payments to the County to quarterly 
based on the State of Maine's fiscal year rather than one annual lump sum. As a result, the 
County only received around half of the expected revenue from the Maine Department of 
Corrections in 2023 as the quarterly payments started as of July 1, 2023. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(16) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 4, 2026, the date the
financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined that no additional
disclosures are necessary.

(17) TAXES

As a municipal entity, the County is not subject to federal and state income taxes,
accordingly, it is not necessary to consider the effects of any uncertain tax positions.

The County is subject to federal and state payroll taxes and is required to file the
appropriate tax returns. Management believes that all required returns have been
properly filed as of December 31, 2023. No examinations have been conducted by the
federal or state taxing authorities and no correspondence has been received from these
authorities.

(18) RISK MANAGEMENT

The County is exposed to various risks ofloss related to torts: theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.
During fiscal year 1998, the Department contracted with Maine County Commissioners
Association Self-Funded Risk Management Pool for property insurance and general
liability insurance.

Professional liability is protected by the Maine County Commissioners Association
Self-Funded Risk Management Pool with a $1,000,000 single occurrence limit and no
deductible. Vehicles are covered by Maine County Commissioners Association Self­
Funded Risk Management Pool and have a $1,000,000 combined single limit of
liability. The above-mentioned risk pool can make special assessments to its members
if the risk pool is experiencing financial troubles. No special assessments have been
made to its members since the inception of the risk pool.

The County is self-funded regarding unemployment compensation. The County
reimburses the State of Maine, which pays the former County employees while
unemployed, for all valid unemployment claims. The County has a surety bond on file
with the State of Maine for Security.
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(19) LEASING

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

The County follows GASB #87 in regard to reporting leases. The policy is applied to 
contracts entered or changed, on or after January 1, 2022. The County assesses whether 
a contract is or contains a lease. A contract is or contains a lease if the contract conveys 
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for 
consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an 
identified asset, the County assesses whether: the contract involves the use of an 
identified asset; the County has the right to obtain substantially all the economic 
benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use and if the County has the 
right to direct the use of the asset. The County recognizes a right of use asset and a 
lease liability at the lease commencement date. 

The lease receivable is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount 
of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to 
dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site 
on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right of use asset is 
subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date 
to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right of use asset or the end of the lease 
term. The estimated useful lives of the right of use assets are determined on the same 
basis as those for property and equipment. In addition, the right of use asset is 
periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain 
remeasurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the 
present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or if that rate cannot be readily 
determined, the County's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the County will use 
the incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The County has elected not to 
separate non-lease components of the contract and account for the lease and non-lease 
components as a single lease component. 

When the County acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease 
is classified as a short-term lease, a contract that transfers ownership, or all other leases. 
Under GASB #87, a lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to 
use another entity's nonfinancial asset (the underlying asset) as specified in the contract 
for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction. If the underlying asset 
transfers ownership to the lessee by the end of the contract, the transaction should be 
reported as a financed purchase of the underlying asset by the lessee, or sale of the asset 
by the lessor. GASB #87 requires the recognition of lease payments received under 
shott-term financing leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease te1m. For 
long-term leases whereby the lessee has the right to obtain substantially all the 
economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use and has the right 
to direct the use of the asset, the County recognizes a lease receivable and deferred 
revenue for the remaining lease term discounted at 6.5% to net present value. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd.) 

(19) LEASING (cont'd.)

A short-term lease is defined as a lease that, at the commencement date, has a lease
term of twelve months or less and does not include an option to extend that the lessee
is reasonably cettain to exercise. Under GASB #87, lease transactions of buildings and
equipment that have a lease term of twelve months or less are recognized in the
statement of activities as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term in the
period in which the obligation for those payments has occurred.

Lessor:

The County leases building/office space to the United States Postal Service and the
Nottheastern Workforce Development Board. As of December 31, 2023, the future
minimum lease payments, discounted at a rate of 6.5%, for the next five years and
thereafter are as follows:

Year ending December 31 : 

2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
Thereafter 

93,696 
94,186 
86,899 
87,383 
87,869 
88 359 

$538,392 

An unearned lease revenue balance of $541,652 has also been recorded as a deferred 
inflow of resources as of December 31, 2023. 

Lessee: 

The County leases its computer equipment and servers. As of December 31, 2023, the 
future minimum lease payments, discounted at a rate of 6.5%, for the next five years 
and thereafter are as follows: 

Year ending December 31 : 

2024 
2025 
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69,222 
30,671 

$99,893 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are 
required by the Government Accounting Standards Board, but are not considered a part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information includes: 

• Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget and Actual - General Fund
• Schedule of Employer's Pension Contributions
• Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability
• Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
• Notes to Required Supplementary Information
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE- BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts Variance 

Positive 

Original Final Actual (Negative) 

Budgetary Fund Balance, January I $ 465,000 $ 465,000 $ 7,765,504 $ 7,300,504 
Resources (Inflows) 

Tax Commitment 21,087,005 21,087,005 21,087,005 
PILT 175,000 175,000 175,000 
Intergovernmental: 

EMA 214,126 214,126 180,313 (33,813) 
County commissioners 720,000 720,000 

Charges for services/other fees: 
County commissioners 125,500 125,500 123,855 (1,645) 
PRCC 202,800 202,800 209,568 6,768 
District attorney 6,000 6,000 6,425 425 
Registty of deeds 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,161,253 (38,747) 
Registry of probate 245,000 245,000 316,725 71,725 
Civil process 502,700 502,700 478,998 (23,702) 
Civil services - sheriff 2,387,445 2,387,445 2,038,352 (349,093) 
Information technology 10,000 10,000 10,000 
UT administt·ation 70,000 70,000 70,000 

Office space rental 160,000 160,000 154,414 (5,586) 
Interest 7,500 7,500 89,722 82,222 
Miscellaneous revenue 23,500 23,500 36,271 12,771 

Amounts Available for Appropriation 26,881,576 26,881,576 34,623,405 7,741,829 

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows): 
Human relations 213,191 213,191 226,238 (13,047) 
Emergency management 415,188 415,188 416,677 (1,489) 
Telecommunications 3,881,826 3,881,826 3,651,012 230,814 
District Attorney 1,409,843 1,409,843 1,280,295 129,548 
County commissioners 387,255 387,255 407,873 (20,618) 
County treasurer 402,786 402,786 364,355 38,431 
County buildings 1,209,780 1,209,780 1,325,769 (115,989) 
Registry of deeds 410,839 410,839 346,288 64,551 
Registry of probate 567,778 567,778 515,750 52,028 
Sheriff 7,165,847 7,165,847 7,501,172 (335,325) 
Civil process 473,734 473,734 468,673 5,061 
UT administration 184,318 184,318 179,420 4,898 
IT department 888,045 888,045 786,707 101,338 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS (cont'd,) 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 

Original Final 

Workplace safety 6,000 6,000 
Employee related expenses 5,350 5,350 
County insurance l05,000 105,000 
Development corporations 63,000 63,000 
Building improvement 150,000 150,000 
Programs/donations 296,442 296,442 
Labor relations 4,000 4,000 
Wage adjustment 45,000 45,000 
Interest on short term debt 639,542 639,542 
Transfers to other funds 7,945,690 7,945,690 

Total Charges to Appropriations 26,870,454 26,870,454 

Budgetary Fund Balance - December 31 $ 11,122 $ 11,122 $ 

Utilization of unassigned fund balance $ 465,000 $ 465,000 $ 

RECONCILIATION OF BUDGETARY TO GAAP BASIS 

Budgetary Fund Balance December 31, 2023 

Budgetary Fund Balance Januaiy 1, 2023 

Net decrease in budgetary fund balance 

Change in accrued compensated absences not reported on the budgetary ba'iis 

Change in Fund Balance - General Fund 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Actual 

3,247 
7,245 

58,146 
63,000 

291,889 
1,477 
1,612 

72,255 
13,875,214 
31,844,314 

2,779,091 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

2,753 
(1,895) 
46,854 

150,000 
4,553 
2,523 

43,388 
567,287 

(5,929,524) 
(4,973,860) 

$ 2,767,969 

$ 465,000 

$ 2,779,091 

7,765,504 

(4,986,413) 

(28,995) 

(5,015,408) 



Contributions in 
Relation to 

Conlrnctually Contractually 
Required Required 

� Contribution Contribution 
2015 265,223 265,223 

2016 311,835 311,835 
20!7 359,506 359,506 

2018 408,830 408,830 
2019 495,869 495,869 
2020 606,241 606,241 
2021 713,972 713,972 
2022 881,464 881,464 

2023 1,069,214 1,069,214 

Sd1ed11/e is iutemlerl to slww i11fom111tio11for 10 years. 

Contribution 
Deficiency 
(Excess) 

At/1/itiomd years will be dispfnyetl 11s they become 111•11ifttble. 

2023 

Employer's proportion of the Net Pension Liability {Asset) 1.06256% 

Employer's proportionate share of the NeL Pension 
Liability (Asset) 3,390,577 

Employer's covered payroll 9,850,993 

Employer's proportionate share of the Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) as a percentage ofits covered employee 
payroll 34.42% 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 
pension liability 92.3% 

Amo1111fs presented lwvc II meus11rc111e.11t d111e of.lune. JO, 1023 

Sclwd11fe is inte111lcrl to show i11form1//irmfor 10 yeurs. 
Additirmr,I years will be displrlyml us they become 111'11i111ble. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SC!lliDULE OF EMPLOYER'S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 I, 2023 

Contributions 
Employer's asa¾of 

Covered Covered 
Employee Employee 

Payroll Payroll 
3,168,115 8.37% 

3,381,654 9.22% 
3,733,371 9.63% 
4,104,880 9.96% 
4,878,452 10.16% 
5,903,857 10.27% 

6,793,156 10.5!% 
8,181,020 10.77% 

9,850,993 10.85% 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER'S SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 !, 2023 

2022 202! 2020 2019 

1.061328% 0.926871% 0.836818% 0.736395% 

2,821,385 {297,861) 3,324,787 2,250,891 

8,181,020 6,793,156 5,903,857 4,878,452 

34.49% -4.38% 56.32% 46.!4% 

9).3% 100.9% 88.4% 90.6% 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SC!lliDULE OF CHANGES TN NET OPEB LlABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER JI, 2023 

Plan fiduciary 11et position as a percentage of the total Ol'EB liability 

Covered employee payroll 
Net OJ>EB liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll 

A11101111ts prese11terf lwve ,1 me11surcmc111 rf111e of .lwre 30, 2013 

Scl,edufe is illtcmled to slww i11for11111tio11 for 10 ye11rs. 
Arlditiom,I years H'ill be tlisµfttyetl 11s they become 111'1/ilrlble. 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

2023 

59.71% 

9,850,993 

l.39% 
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2022 

55.88% 

8,181,020 

1.56% 

2021 
67.26% 

6,793,156 

1.46% 
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2020 

55.40% 

S,903,857 

2.26% 

2018 

0.677027% 

1,852,870 

4,104,880 

45.14% 

91.1% 

2019 

43.18% 

4,878,452 

4.61% 

2017 

0.682500% 

2,794,555 

3,733,371 

74.85% 

86.4% 

2018 

43.92% 

4,104,880 

5.45% 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MA!NE 

NOTES TO GASB #68 AND #75 REQUIRED SCHEDULES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

GASS #68 

Valuation Date: June 30, 2023 

Only fiscal years 2015 - 2023 are reported. The County will continue to present information until a 
full ten-year trend is compiled. Valuation is as of June 30 of each fiscal year. 

Changes of Benefit Terms include: 

There were no benefit changes for the County employees in the employees' retirement plan. 

Changes of Assumptions include: 

The discount rate remained unchanged at 6.50% and the COLA increase remained at 1.91 %. 
The rate of inflation was 2.75% which was also used by MainePers in its years ended June 30, 2016 through June 30, 2022 

Methods and assumptions used to determine contl'ibution rates 

GASB #75 

Valuation Date: 

Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 

Asset valuation method 

Retirement age 

Mortality 

Entry age normal 

A level percentage of payroll using a method where a 
separate twenty-year closed period is established annually 
for the gain or loss for that year. 

Orie-third of the investment return that is different from the 
actuarial assumption for investment return 

60 or 65, depending on years of creditable service at certain 
dates 

RPEC2020 Total Dataset Health Annuitant Mortality Table 
for males and females is used 

Only fiscal years 2018 - 2023 are reported. The County will continue to present information until a 
full ten-year trend is compiled. Valuation is as of June 30 of each fiscal year. 

Changes of Benefit Terms include: 

There were no benefit changes for the County employees in the employees' plan. 

Changes of Assumptions include: 

The discount rate reamined unchanged at 6.50%. 

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates 

Investment rate of return 
Inflation rate 
Annual Salary Increases 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 

Participation rate 
Form of benefit payment 
Mortality 
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6.50% per annum, compounded annually 
2.75% 

2.75% - 11.48% 
Entry age normal 

A level percentage ofpayrol! over a 30 year period on a 
closed basis. As of June 30, 2023 there were 7 years 
remaining. 
!00% of those currently enrolled 
Lump Sum 
RPEC2020 Total Dataset Health Annuitant Mortality Table
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Other Supplementary Information 

Other supplementaiy information includes financial statements and schedules not required by the 
Government Accounting Standards Board, not a patt of the basic financial statements, but are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis. 

• Schedule of Departmental Operations - General Fund

• Combining Balance Sheet - Non-major Governmental Funds

• Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -
Non-major Governmental Funds

• Combining Balance Sheet - Non-major Special Revenue Funds

• Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -
Non-major Special Revenue Funds

• Combining Balauce Sheet - Non-major Capital Projects Funds

• Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -
Non-major Capital Projects Funds

• Schedule of General Capital Assets by Function

• Schedule of Changes in General Capital Assets by Function
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCBEDULE OFDEPARMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND - BUDGETA."R.YBASIS 

FOR TEE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Variance 
Original Budget Final Actual Positive 

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures (Negative) 

HUMA.1\f RELATIONS 
Payroll $ 185,201 $ $ JS5,201 $ 202,670 $ {17,469) 
Services/uti1'fies 21,990 21,990 18,252 3,738 
Supplies/materials 4,000 4,000 4,351 (351) 
Building/equipment 2,000 2,000 965 1,035 

Totals 213,191 213,191 226,238 (13,047) 

,- E."'1ERGE.'!CY MANAGEMEl-.TI' ' 

Payroll 330,333 330,333 352,793 (22,460) 
Services/utilities 59,805 59,805 53,053 6,752 
Supplies/materials 7,550 7,550 10,831 (3,281) 
Buildings/equipment 17,500 17,500 17,500 

Totals 415,188 415,188 416,677 (1,4&9) 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
:PayroD 3,515,876 3,515,876 3,343,129 172,747 
Services/utilities 264,750 264,750 215,723 49,027 
Supp lies/maJ:e!fuls 26,200 26,200 32,908 (6,708) 
Buildmgs/eq_uipment 75,000 75,000 59,252 15,748 

Totals 3,881,826 3,881,826 3,651,012 230,814 

See accompanying independent audri.0rs' report and notes to :financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, Jv',AJNE 

SCHEDULE Of DEP AR.¼ENTAL OPERi,TIONS - GENERAL FUND-BUDGETARY BASIS 

FOR TBE YEARENPED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Variance 

Original Budget Final Actual Positive 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY Budget Adjustments Bud,,,aet Expenditures (Negative) 
Fa;yron $ 1,219,Sg $ $ 1,219,818 $ 1,157,129 $ 62,689 
Services/utilities 146,775 146,775 102,657 44,118 
Supplies/materials 24,250 24,250 20,309 3,941 

Buildi:ngs/e�uipment 19,000 19,000 200 18,800 
Totals 1A09,843 1,409,843 �0,295 129,548 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Pa;yroll 343,855 343,855 347,381 (3,526) 

' Services/utilities 36,000 36,000 52,258 (16,258) 
Suppliesfma<.erials 5,200 5,200 7,107 (1,907) 
Buildmgs/eqwpment 2,200 2,200 1,127 1�073 

Totals 387,255 387,255 407,873 (20,618) 

COUNTY TREASURER 
Payroll 371,458 371,458 321,615 49,843 
Senrices/utilities 22,828 22,828 35,734 (1�906) 

Supplies/marerlals 6,50-0 6,500 6,191 309 
Buildings/equipment 2,000 2,000 Sl5 1,185 

Totals 402,786 402,786 364,355 38,431 

COUNTY BUTI,,DJNGS 
Pa;yro!l 490,930 490,930 530,760 (39,830) 
Services/utilities 496,850 496,850 651,-942 (155,092) 
Suppliesl.mai:eriltls 222,000 222,000 143,067 78,933 

Totals $ 1,209,780 $ 1,209,780 $ 1,325,769 $ (115,989) 

See accompanying independent aud.�rs• report .and notes to financial statements. 
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COOJIIT OF PENOBSCOT, MAlNE 

SCHEDULE OF DEPARMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND- BUDGETA.11.YBASIS 

FOR THE YEARE_"lDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Variance 
Original Budget Final Actual Positive 

Budget Adjuslments Budget Expenditures (Negative) 
REGIS1RY OF DEEDS 

Payroll $ 333,114 $ 333,114 $ 307.999 $ 25,115 
Services/utilities 44.950 44,950 35,886 9,%4 
Supplies/materials 10,775 10,775 2,267 8,508 
Bullding,/e�ujpment 22,000 22,000 136 21,864 

Totals 410,839 410,839 346,288 64,551 

REGISTRY OF PROBATE 
' Peyroll 440.928 440,928 410,924 30)004 u, 

"' 
Services/utilities 118,100 118,100 94,448 23,652 ' 

Supplies/materizls 7,250 7,).50 9,489 (2,239) 
Building,/equjpment 1�500 1,500 889 611 

Totals 567,778 567,778 515,750 52,028 

SllERJFF 
Peyroll 5,947,122 5S41,.122 6,081,458 (134,336) 
Services/utilities 461,125 461,125 548,686 (87,561) 
Supplies/materials 87,600 87,600 101,653 (14,053) 
Buildings/equipment 670,000 610,000 769)375 {99,375) 

Totals $ 7,165,847 j: 7,165,847 $ 7,501,ln 1 (335,325) 

See accompanying fu.dependeo.t auditors1 report and notes to financial statements. 
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C01J1'ITY OF PENOBSCOT, 11/J.AINE 

SCHEDULE OF DEPARMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND -BUDGETARY BAS!S 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Variance 
Original Budget Final Actual Positive 

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures (Ne�e) 
CIVIL PROCESS 

Payroll $ 416,684 $ 416,◊84 $ 417,447 $ (763) 
Services/utilities 29,600 29,600 39,821 (10,221) 
Supplies/mzterials 12,500 12,500 &,153 4,347 

Buildings/equipment 14,950 14,950 3,252 li,698 

Totais 473�734 473,734 468,673 5,061 

UT ADMINISTRATION 
' Pay.roll 175,068 175,068 173,851 1,217 

Services/utili:ties 7,250 7,250 3,662 3,588 
Supplies/materials 2,000 2,000 1,907 93 

Totals 1&4,318 1S4,31E 179,420 4,898 

IT DEPARTMENT 
Peyroll 391,145 391,145 299,.313 91,832 
Services/atilities 404,600 404,600 394,553 10,047 
Supplies/matef..als 11,300 11,300 10,823 477 
Buildings/equipment 81,000 81,000 82,0!S (1,018) 

Totals 888,045 888,045 786,707 _ _  !Ot338 

WORKPLACE SAFETY 
Services/utilities 6,000 6,000 3

)
039 2,961 

Supplies/materials 208 (208) 
Totals $ 6,000 $ 6,000 s 3,247 $ 2,753 

See accompanying independent auditori report and notes to financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF DEP ARMENTAL OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND -BUDGETARY BASIS 

FOR THE YEAR HIDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Variance 
Original Budget Final Actual Positive 
Budget Miustments Bud,,cet Expenditures (Negative) 

LABOR RELATIONS 
Labor negotiatrons $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 1,471 s 2,523 

Totals 4,000 4,000 1,477 2,523 

WAGEADnJSTMENT 
Agency costs 45,000 45,000 1,6!2 43,388 

Totals 45,000 45,000 1,�12 43,388 

' 
INTEREST ON SHORT-TE&'v!DEBT 

V. Principal 605,042 605,042 605,042 
Interest 31,000 31,000 72,255 (41,255) 
Services 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Totals 639,542 639,542 72;2.55 567,287 

TRANSFERS 
Capital projects fund 205,000 (205,000) 
Jail fund 7,945,690 7,945,690 11,896,667 (3,950,977) 
PRCC project fimd 1,773,547 (1,773,547) 

Totals 7,945,690 7,945,690 13,875,214 (5,929,524) 

TOTALS $ 26,870,454 $ 26,870,454 $ 31,844,3_14 $ (4,973,860) 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET- NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 I, 2023 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable (net of 

allowance for uncollectibles) 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 

Restricted 

Committed 
Assigned 

Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES 

$ 

$ 

Special Capital 
Revenue Projects 

Funds Funds 

2,974 $ 

156,220 
3,172,690 3,518,882 
3,331,884 3,518,882 

3,379 
311,596 
314,975 

50 
3,518,882 

3,174,467 
(157,608) 

3,016,909 3,518,882 

3,331,884 $ 3,518,882 

See accompanying independent auditors' rep01t and notes to financial statements. 
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Total 
Nomnaj01· 

Governmental 

Funds 

$ 2,974 

156,220 
6,691,572 
6,850,766 

3,379 
311,596 
314,975 

50 
3,518,882 
3,174,467 
(157,608) 

6,535,791 

$ 6,850,766 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCES" NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Total 
Special Capital Nonmajor 

Revenue Projects Governmental 

Funds Funds Funds 

REVENUES 
Intergovernmental $ 791,358 $ 37,500 $ 828,858 
Intemst income 19,313 19,313 
Other income 1,949,731 114,266 2,063,997 

TOTAL REVENUES 2,741,089 171,079 2,912,168 

EXFENDJTURES 
Capital outlay 31,950 93,585 125,535 
Other 1,103,666 106,186 1,209,852 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ], 135,616 199,771 1,335,387 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES 1,605,473 (28,692) 1,576,781 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Operating transfers in 205,000 205,000 
Operating transfers ( out) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 205,000 205,000 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,605,473 176,308 l,781,78l 

FUND BALANCES - JANUARY 1 1,411,436 3,342,574 4,754,010 

FUND BALANCES - DECEMBER 31 $ 3,016,909 $ 3,518,882 $ 6,535,791 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to pnancial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND 

BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Total 

Special Capital Nonmajor 
Revenue Projects Governmental 

Funds Funds Funds 
REVENUES 

Intergovernmental $ 791,358 $ 37,500 $ 828,858 

Interest income 19,313 19,313 

Other income 1,949,731 114,266 2,063,997 

TOTAL REVENUES 2,741,089 171,079 2,912,168 

EXPENDITURES 

Capital outlay 31,950 93,585 125,535 

Other 1,103,666 106,186 1,209,852 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,135,616 199,771 1,335,387 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 

EXPENDITURES 1,605,473 (28,692) 1,576,781 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Operating transfers in 205,000 205,000 

Operating transfers ( out) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 205,000 205,000 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 1,605,473 176,308 1,781,781 

FUND BALANCES - JANUARY 1 1,411,436 3,342,574 4,754,010 

FUND BALANCES - DECEMBER 31 $ 3,016,909 $ 3,518,882 $ 6,535,791 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Special Revenue Funds 

Special revenue funds are established to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources ( other 
than fiduciary trnsts or for major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specific purposes. 
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0\ 
0 
' 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 
Accounts receivable {net of 

alio=.ce for uncollectibles) 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIAB!LIIIES 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABJLITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Noreyendable 
Restricted 
Commttted 

Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FusID BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABJLITJES A-'"1l FUND 
BALAJ."\/CES $ 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, Jvi'.AINE 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENTJEFUNDS 

Haztnat 
Funds 

6,300 
6,300 

(6,300) 
(6,300) 

FOR TilE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

$ 

$ 

FY 18 
Homeland 

LEPC Securify 

$ 

9,497 
9,497 

500 
500 

9,497 
(500) 

9,497 (500) 

_9,497 �$ _ _  

FY 19 
Homeland 

Security 

$ 

28,130 
28,130 

28,130 

28,130 

$ 28,130 

FY20 
Homeland 
Security 

$ 

3;270 
3,270 

(3,270) 
(3,270) 

$ 

See accompa:'1.ying independent auditors' report and notes to :financial statements. 
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Awazeness 
Cigna Training 
Rebate LEPC 

$ - $

152,673 50 
152,673 50 

50 

152,673 

152,673 50 

$ 152,673 $ 50 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, lv1AINE 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET-NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR TilE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

FY22 State 
Homeland Security ARPA Drug Katahdin Enfield 
Security Services Interest Forfeiture PACE PILT Supplemental 

ASSETS 

Cash a,,.d cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Accounts receivable (net of 

allowance for uncollectibles) 840 223 

Due from other funds 3,442 1,202,940 18,781 5,570 95,861 
--

TOTAL ASSETS 4,282 1,202,940 18,781 5,570 95,861 223 

LIABILITIES 
A<;counts payable 

' Due to otherfunds 20,696 223 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,696 223 ' 

FUND BALANCES 
Noospendable 
Restricted 

Comrnltted 
.Assigned 4,282 1,202,940 18,781 5,570 95,861 
Unassigned (20,696) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (20,696) 4,282 1,202,940 18,?Sl 5,570 95,861 

TOTAL LIABllJTIES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ $ 4,2Q_ _$ _ _  1,202,940 s 18,781 $ 5,570 $ 95,861 $ 223 

See accompanying Uldependent auditors" report and notes to :financial statements. 
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' 

' 

ASSETS 

Cash a.TJ.d cash equivalents $ 
Accounts receivable (nct of 

allowance for uncollecnoles) 
Due from other :funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILIT!ES 
Accounts payable 

Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 

Comrrritted 
Assigned 
Unasslgned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ 

COu'NTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAlNE 

COMBINJNG BALANCE SHEET, NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

ACO 
Services 

6,910 

6,910 

24,572 
24,572 

(17,662) 
(17,662) 

6,910_ 

FORTIIBYBARENDBDDECEMBER31,2023 

Byrne/JAG 

$ $ 

10,884 
10,884 

(10,884) 
(10,884) 

$ $ 

Sheriff MDEA 

$ 

3,212 23,840 

3,212 23,840 

3,212 23,840 
3;212 23,840 

3,212 _$ __ e,840 

$ 

$ 

DA 
Forfeiture 

13,691 
13,691 

13,691 

13,691 

13,691 .

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financiaI st.ateroents_ 
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Stetson COUTu.)' 

Supplemental PILT 

$ 

528,659 
528,659 

528,659 

' 528,659 

$ $ 528,659 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBlNINGBALANCESllEET-NON1"..AJORSPEClALREVENUEFUNDS 

FOR UlE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

FY2! 

Homeland Opioid JAG Grant Howland Bradley Greenbush Tri-County 
Security FUll.ds Old Town Supplemental Supplemental Supplementcl Workforce 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Accounts receivable (net of 
allowance for uncoilect:J.Oles) 442 1,478 

Due from other funds 630,123 
TOTAL ASSETS 630,123 442 1,478 

LIABILITIES 
' Accounts payable 

Due to other funds 442 1,478 168 
TOTAL LUBILJTIES 442 1,478 !68

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 

Restricted 

Committed 

Assigned 630,123 
Unassigned (168) 

TOTAL FUND BALA."!CES 630,123 (168) 

TOTAL LIABILITIES A."!D FUND 
BALANCES $ $ 630,123 $ $ 442 $ s 1,478 $ 

See accompanyi:ng independent auditors1 report and notes to :financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAlNE 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET -NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Health MDEA 
Wmn Domestic Levant Advisory Sunshine Full-Time Domestic 

Supplemental Violence Supplemental Fund Fm1<l Officer Abuse 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ 2,974 $ 
Accounts receivable (net of 

allowance foruncoilectibles) 1,330 
Due from oilier fi.m.ds 14,109 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,330 2,974 14,109 

' LIABILITIES 
0\ Accow,ts p8)'able 

Due to other funds 1,330 4,783 1,486 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,330 4,783 1,486 

FUND BALAt"'!CES 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 2,974 14,109 
Unassigned (4,783) (1,486) 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (4,783) 2,974 (1,486) 14,109 

TOTAL LIA.EILITlES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ $ $ 1,330 $ 2,974 $ $ 14)09

See accompanying llldependent auditors' report and notes to iirumcial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accouutants



' 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents s 

Accounts receivable {net of 

cllowance for uncollectibles) 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LlAB!LlTIES 
Accounts payable 

Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nons:pendable 

Restricted 
Committed 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING BALA."l"CE SHEET- NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 l, 2023 

Substance NorJleast 
MDEA Abuse Wnrkf9.rce VWA 
Position Prevention Development Development 

$ s $ 

30,935 - 66,622 13,213 
5,396

30,935 5,396 66,622 13,213 

30,935 65,230 15,99Z 
30,935 65,230 15,992 

5,396 l,392 
(2,779) 

5,396 1,-392 (2,779) 

30,935 $ 5,396 $ 66,622 $ 13,2B_ 

Passadumkeag 
Commissioners Supplemental 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,379 
3,379' 

3,379 

3,379 

3,379 _$ _ __ 

553 

553 

553 
553 

553 

See accomyaaying independent auditors' :report and notes to financial s:tatements. 
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LATCF 
ARPA 

$ 

460,389 
460,389 

460,389 

46-0,389 

$ 460,389 



' 

' 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 
A!::counts receivable (net of 

allowance for uncollectibles) 
Due from other funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 

Due to other :funds 

TOTAL LIABILITJES 

FUND BALANCES 
NoilSJlendable 
Restricted 
Committed 
.Assigned 

Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALA..'!CES 

TOTAL LJAB!LITJES AND FUND 
BALANCES $ 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET- N01'"M.AJOR SPECIAL REVENlm FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Mental 
Health 

$ 

6,622 

6,622 

6,622 
6,622 

6,622 _$

FY23 
Homeland 
Security 

89,080 
89,080 

(89,080) 
(89,080) 

See accomp2nying independent auditors1 report and notes to financial statements. 
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Totals 

s 2,974 

156,220 
3,172,690 
3,331,884 

3,379 
311,596 
314,975 

50 

3,174,467 
(157,608) 

3,016,909 

s 3,331,884 



' 

' 

corn,TI OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES lN FUND BALANCES 

REVE:t'iUES 
Intergovernmental $ 
Other income 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Capitai outlay 
Oilier 

TOTAL EXPENDJTIIRES 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDJTURES 

OTHER FINANCJNG SOURCES (USES) 
Operaci.ngtra:nsfets in 
Operating transfers ( out) 

TOTAL OTHER PINANCJNG SOu1\CES (USES) 

NET CHANGE lN FUND BALA}iCES 

FUND Tu'LANCES • JANUARY I 

FUND BALA.'1CES. DECEMBER31 s 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Hazml!t 
Funds 

$ 
23,815 
23.815 

39,345 
39,345 

(15,530) 

(15,530) 

9-230 - --

(6,3002_ S 

FY 18 
Homeland 

LEPC 

s 

19,765 
19,765 - -

2,079 
2,079 

17,686 

17,686 

(8,189) 

9,497 s 

Security 

(500) 

(500) 

FY 19 
Homeland 
Secmm'. 

s 

13,943 
13,943 

13,943 

13,943 

14,187 

s 28,130 

See accompanying independeot auditors' report and notes to iinzncial statements, 
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FY20 
Homeland 
Security 

$ 47,083 $ 

47�083 

3,96] 
3,961 

43,122 

43,122 

(46,392) 

s (3,2701 _$_ 

Cigna 
Rebate 

$ 

152,673 

152,673 _$ 

Awareness 
Training 
LEPC 

50 

50 



CO1.JN"TY OF PENOBSCOT, 1'r1AINE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES Al,']) CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

REVENu"JoS 
mtergovern:ro.en1al $ 

Other irl.come 
TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPEND!TI,'RES 
Caprtal outlay 
Other 

TOTALEXPEND!TURES 

EXCESS OF REv"JoNUES OVER 
(l,'NDER) EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SO1;'RCES (USES) 
Operating rransfers in 
Operating transfers ( out) 

TOTAL OTHER F!NA..'!CING SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

FUND BALANCES �JANUARY 1 

F1JNDBALANCES-DECEMEER31 $ 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR TEE YEAR ENDED DECc7vIBER31, 2023 

FY22 
Homeland 
Securi!f 

196,661 $ 

196,661 

210,927 
210,927 

(14,266) 

(14,266) 

(6,430) 

(20,696) $ 

Securicy ARPA 
Services Interest 

$ 

7,860 919,542 
7,860 919,542 

6,548 

6,648 

1,212 919,542 

1,212 919,542 

3,070 283398 

4,282 s 1,202,94-0 

State 
Drug 

Forfeiture_ 

$ 

17,517 
17,517 

842 

5,]83 
6,025 

Il.492 

lI,492 

7,289 

$ 18,781 

See accompanying fu.dependent auditors1 repon a:od notes ro financial statements. 
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PACE 

s 

7,280 
7,280 

4,975 
4,975 

2.305 

2,305 

3,265 

s 5,570 

K2rahdin Enfield 
PJLT Su:µDlemental 

$ $ 

2.582 

2,582 

18,436 2,582 
l&,436 2,582 

(1M36) 

(18,436) 

ll4,297 

_L 95,861 $ 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMETh.'lNG SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUJ-,'D BALANCES 

REVENUES 
lntergoverrunen.al $ 

Other income 
TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Capital cutla:y 
Other 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

011l'.ER FINA.',CJNG SOURCES (USES) 
Operati:ngfcansfers i:a 
Operating ir2D.Sfers ( Out) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOlJ'RCES (USES) 

N'ET CF.ANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

FUND BALANCES -JANUP-1<Y l 

FUND BALANCES -DECEMBER 31 s 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE Fill<'DS 

FOR 11l'.E YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2-023 

ACO 
Services B'f.rnejjAG 

$ 
32,433 19,389 
32,433 19,389 

37.179 30).73 
37,179 30,273 

(4,746) _ _  (10,884) 

(4,746) (10,884) 

(12,916) 

(17,662) _._ (10,884) 

Sheriff 

$ 

$ 

MDEA 

$ 74.822 

74,822 

74,822 
74,822 

• $

See accompanying independent :auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

DA Stetson 
Forfei:ture Sum�lerri.ental 

2,915 $ 
4,030 2,846 
6,945 2,&46 

2,812 2,S46 
'812 2,846 

4.133 

4,133 

9,558 

13,691 _$ ___ 

County 

PILT 

100,640 
100,640 

2,000 
2,000 

98
2
640 

98,640 

430,019 

$ 528
2
659 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCCT, MAiNE 

C01'.BINING SCHEDULE OF REVEWJES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

NON:MAJOR SPECIALREVENUEFUNDS 

FOR TirE YEP:..R. EN'"DED DEC:a.IBER 31, 2023 

FY21 

Homeland. Opioid JAGG.ra,,;;t Howland 
seco:nn: Fimds Old Town Suo2lementaJ 

REVENUES 
Intergcvernme:n:tal $ 125,989 s s s 

Other income 110,217 1.900 6,290 
TOTAL REVENUES 125.989 110,217 1.900 6.290 

EXPENDITURES 
Caprtal ,outla.y 24,4$6 
01hor 34,501 1,900 6,290 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,501 24,486 1,900 6,290 

EXCESS OF REVTh'UES OVER 
EXPENDJTURES 91,488 85,731 

OTEER FlNA.'lClNG SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transrers in 
Operating transfers ( out) 

TOTAL OTHERPJNANC.lNG SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHA.'lGE IN FUND BALANCES 91,ffi 85,731 

Fu"NDBALANCES-JANUARY l (91,488) 544,392 

FUND BALANCES -DECEMBER 31 $ s 630,123 s $ 

See accompanyio.g independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Bradley Greenbush 
Su:eelemental Supplem� 

s 

s 

s 

5,690 15,465 
5,690 --- 15.465 

5,690 15,465 
5,690 15,465 

s 

Tri-County 
Workforce 

$ 

(168) 

s (16S) 



c 

COUNTY OFPENOBSCOT, WJNE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES ANTI CHANGES IN FlJWD BAL/u'fCES 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENu'J: FL'NDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Health 
Winn Domestic Levant Ad:visory 

Sue:etementai Violence s�Elemental Fund 
REVENUES 

Jnte:rg�vemm.enta! $ $ 65,152 s $ 
Other :income 2,289 11,912 12,301 

TOTAL REVENUES 2,289 65,152 11,912 12,301 

EXPEND!Tu"RES 
Capital oufuly 
Other 2,289 62.139 11,912 12,4-13 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,289 62,189 11.912 12,413 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,963 (112) 

OTHER FINA.'!CING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers (out) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 2,963 (112) 

FUND BALANCES -JANUARY I (2,963) (4,671) 

FUNDBALA.'ICES-DECEMBER31 $ s s s (4,783)_ 

See accompanying independent audit.ors' report and notes to finaJJcial statements. 
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$ 

s 

MDEA 
Sunshine Full-Time 

Fund Officer 

$ 39,600 
1.,241 

l.241 59,600 

675 35,841 
675 35,841 

566 3,759 

566 3,759 

2,408 (5,245) 

2,974 _$ _ _  . .  (1,486) 

Domestic 
Abuse 

14.109 

s 14,109 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBJNJNG SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALAi'lCES 

NONM.AJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

FOR THE YEA.it ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Substance Northeast 
MDEA Abuse Workforce VWA 
Position Pr�vention 

REVENUES 
Develoe!E:en:t Develoement Commissioners 

In:tergovemmeutal s 122,151 s $ $ 52,137 $ 

Other income 132,030 l 

TOTAL REVENUES 122.151 132,030 52.138 

EXPEND!T'uRES 
Capital otn:lay 
Ofuer 119,2D8 130,638 54,917 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 119,208 llO,o3t 54,917 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
EXPENDITIJRES 2.943 l,392 (2,779) 

OTHERFJNANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating tranrl"ers in 

Operating transfers ( out) 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHA.NGE IN FUND BALANCES 2,943 1,392 (J.,779) 

Fm-.-1D BALANCES � J.AJ.'IDA.J(.Y l (2,943) 5,396 

FlTh'D BALANCES -DECEMBER31 $ $ 5,396 $ 1,392 _$__ (2,779) _$� _ 

See 2CCO-mpany,"..ug indeper,del'.lt a-u:clitors' report and notes to financial starements. 
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Passadumkeag 
�emental _ 

$ 

3,364 

3,364 

3.364 

.3,364 

$ $ 

LATCF 
ARPA 

475.389 
475,389 

15,000 
15,000 

460,389 

460,389 

460
.!.
389 



COUN'JY OF PENOBSCOT, MAJN"E 

COMBINlN'G SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES A\ID CHANGES IN Fl.!N'Il BALANCES 

NONMAJOR SPECLAL REVENUE Fl.!N'IlS 

FOR TilE YE.AR fu'!DED DECEMBER 3 !, 2023 

FY23 
Mental Homeland 
Heilth Security To1'ls 

REVENUES 
IntergoveromentaI $ 64,848 $ $ 791,358 
Other income 1,9497731 

TOTAL REVENUES 64,84S 2.741.089 

EXPENDITURES 
Capital otltlay 6,622 31,950 
Other 58.226 89,080 1,103,666 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 64,!<48 89,080 l.135.616

-'.o 
EXCESSOFREVD!u"ESOVER 

EXPENDITURES (89,080) 1�605,473 

OTilERFlNANC!NG SOURCES (USES) 
Operating tr:ansfers :in 
Operating transfers (out) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHANGElNFUND BP.LANCES (89,080) 1,605�413 

FmID BALA.�CES-Jfi.NUARY 1 1,411.436 

FUND BALANCES -DECEMBER 31 $ $ (89,080) $ 3,016,909 

See.accompanyfugindependent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
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Capital Projects Funds 

Capital projects funds are established to account for financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities, other than those financed by proprietary or 
trust funds. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBlNlNGBALANCE SHEET-NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR TllE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Motor Parking 

Coun�y Vehicle Lot Vehicle PRCC SO Public Equipment 
Buildin.'ll' DA Improvements Sheriff Vehicle Safety Sheriff 

ASSETS 
Cash and. cash equivalents $ $ - $ $ $ $ 
Accounts receivable (net of 

allowance for uncollectibles) 
Due from other :funds 623,086 35,824 406,200 69,655 10,950 12,477 10,532 

TOTAL ASSETS 623,086 35,824 406,200 09,655 10,950 12,477 10,532 

LIABILITIES 
' Accounts payable 
"' 

Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 

Restricted 

Committed 623,086 35,824 406,200 69,655 10,950 12,477 10,532 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 623,086 35,824 406,200 69,655 10,950 12,477 10,532 

TOTAL LIABILITIES Ah'D FUND 
BALANCES $ 623,086 $ 35,824 $ 406,200 $ 69,655 $ J0,950 $ 12,417 $ 10,532 

See accompanyjng independent auditors' r..eport and notes to financial statements. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINJNGBALANCESHEET-NONMAJORCAPITALPROJBCTSFUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECE..lVJBER 31, 2023 

Institutional Deeds Restoration 
Equipment Equipment Equipment Computer Copier DA Office Surcharge 

Commissioners Probate Jail &n,ipment UT/Admin Equipment Deeds 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Accomts receivable (net af 
allowance for ,mcollectibles) 

Due fmm other funds 8,938 3,636 2,600 61,469 1,523 18,291 486,827 
TOTAL ASSETS 8,938 3,636 2,600 61,469 1,523 18,291 486,827 

LIABJLITJES 
' Accounts payable 
" 

Due to other funds 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 

F\JNl) BALA.."!CES 

Nonspendable 
Restricted 

Committed 8,938 3,636 2,600 61,469 1,523 18,291 486,827 
Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 8,938 3,636 2,600 61,469 1,523 18,291 486,827 

TOTAL LlABlLIT!ES AND FUND 
BALru"\lCES $ 8,938 $ 3,636 $ 2,600 $ 61,469 $ 1,523 $ 18,291 $ 486,827 

See accompanJlllgindependent auditors' report md notes to fmancial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAlNE 

COMB!l\'lNGBALANCESHEET-NONMAJORCAPITALPROJECTSFU:NDS 

FOR THE YRA.R ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Information Office EMA 
Dispatch PRCC Technology Equipment Soft Bridge EMA 

Reserve Console Equipment EMA/RM Match Construction Vehicle 
ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Accounts receivable (net of 

.allowance for uncollecti.bles) 

Due from other funds 695,620 125,436 70,877 5>377 47,600 243,159 36,019 
TOTAL ASSETS 695,620 125,436 70,'6!7 5;?,11 47,600 243,159 36,019 

LlABlL!TIES 
Accoll!lts payable 
Due to other funds 

TOTAL L!ABJLITJES 

Fu"ND BALk'<CES 
Nonspendable 
Restricred 
Co)J)l))llted 695,620 125,436 70,877 5,377 47,600 243,159 36,019 
Assigned 

Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALA.'fCES 695,620 125,436 707,77 5;?,77 47,600 243,159 36,019 

TOTAL LIABJLITIES A."ID FUND 
BALANCES $ 695,620 $ 125,436 $ 70,877 $ 5,377 $ 47,600 $ 243,159 $ 36,019 

See accompmying independent auditor.;;! :report and notes to "financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OP PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBTI\'JNG BALANCE SHEET -NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FORT.HE YEARENDBD DECEMEER31, 2023 

PRCC 
Office/ Civil PRCC 

A!C Probate Property Computer Process Furniture& PRCC 
Replacement Surcharge Acquisition Equipment Vehicle Fixtures Recorder 

ASSETS 
Cesh and cash "1j1llvalen!s $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Accounts receivable (net of 

allowance for uncallectfbles) 

Due :from other funds 20,000 131,039 235,984 13,374 31,941 1,900 
TOTAL ASSETS 20,000 131,039 235,984 13,374 31,941 1,900 

LIABILITIES 

� 
Accounts payable 

co Due to other :funds 

TOTAL LIABIUTIES 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 
Committed 20,000 131,039 235,984 13,374 31,941 i,900 

Assigned 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 20,000 !3!,039 235,984 13,374 31,941 1,900 

TOTAL LJABILlTlESAND F01''D 
BALANCES $ 20,000 $ 131,039 $ 235,984 $ 13,374 $ 3!,941 $ 1,900 $ 

See accompanying independent a:uditors1 report and notes to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COu'NTY OF PENOBSCOT, l\,f,\1NE 

COMB!NJNG BALA,.'fCE S1lEET -NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS Th"NJJS 

FOR TEE YEARENDIDDECEMBER.31, 2023 

District 
Attomey Equipment Ci:vil F=e EMA 

Equipment Sheriff Equipmc.nt Softmu-e Replacemmt Repe,tte,: Totals 
ASSETS 

C:ash ancl cash eqmvalenis $ $ $ $ $ $ - $ 

Accolllltsrecemllle (net of 
cllowancefo,wcollectioles) 

Due from other funds 27,03& 12,640 10000 57,S70 1,000 3,518,882 
TOTAL ASSETS 27.038 l;l.640 10,000 57,870 1,000 3,518,882 

LJABILITIES 
Accotmts pey.able 

Duein otberfuntls 

TOTAL LJAB!Ll'I'.IES 
' 

FUND BALA..>ICES ' 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 

Committed 27,038 12,640 10,000 57,870 1,000 3,518,882 

Assigrici 
Unassigned 

TOTALFu"ND BALANCES 27.038 12,£40 10,000 57$70 1,000 3,518.,8S2 

TOTALUABILITJESAND FUND 
BALA.>ICES $ 27,038 $ - $ 12.640 $ 10,000 $ 57,870 s 1,000 $ 3,518,882 

See accamp$!lyingindependem: a:uditors.' report.aod notes to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, V...AJNE 

COMBJNJNG SCHEDULE OF REVENu'ES, EXPENDIT\JRES AND Cll&'!GES IN FUND BAL!u'!CES 

REVENUES 
Irrtergo,;:r.ernmema! 

Interest 
Other income 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPEHDITURES 
Capita! outlay 
Other 

TOTALEXPENDITti"R.ES 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

OTI!ER J'Il(1A.'!CING SOu"RCES (USES) 
Operatiog tnmsfers in 
Operating transfers ( out) 

Tm:AL OIHERHNANC!NG SOURCES (USES) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

FUND BALA.'!C'ES-JANUARY l 

FUND BAL¼'!CES-DECEMBER3I 

NON.M'.AJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS Fu1IDS 

FOR TrlEY:EARENDEDDECEMEER.31, 2023 

$ 

$ 

County 
Buildings 

37,500 $ 

37,:SOO 

37,500 

100,000 

100,000 

137,500 

485,586 

623,086 _$_ 

Motor l?Elrking 
Vehicle Lot 

DA rmmovemeir.s 

$ 

5,000 50,000 

$.000 50.000 

5,000 50�000 

30.824 355.200 

35.824 L 406,200 

$ 

$ 

Vehicle nee 

Sheriff Vehicle 

$ 

3.450 
3,450 

3.450 

2,500 

__ 2_.500 

5,950 

69.555 5,000 

69,655 $ 10,950 

See accompanying:independeot auditors' report and notes to finaru::ial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants

Lab 
SO Public Equipment 

Safety Sheriff 
-

$ $ 

48,!85 
48,!85 

35,708 
35,708 

__ !_2,4-77 

12,477 

10,532 

$ 12,4n _s __ l.Q�ss2



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINJNG SCllEDu"LE OF REVENL'ES,EXPENDITURES AND CHANG:Es IN FG1'ID BALANCES 

NONWJOR CAf'ITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR TiIEYEARENDED D.ECEM:BER31, 2023 

Institutional Deeds Restoration 
Equipment Equipment Equipment Compurer Copier DA Office Surcharge 

Commissioners Probate Jru1 Equipment 1.JT/Admin EQUij:lm�i:iJ D"'ds 
REVEtsuES 

Intergovernmental $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Jnterest 14,184 
Otheri:ncome 57,987 

TOTAL REVEtsuES ____Ihl71 

EXPEl'<"DI!1lRES 
Capital ot!Ilay 

Other 19,966 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 19.966 �-

EXCESS OF REVENUES ' 

UNDER EXPENDITURES 52,205 

OTilER l'JNANC!NG SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 20,000 
Operaringtr:ansfers (out) 

TOTAL OTilER FJNANCING SOURCES (USES) ___1Q,000 

NET CHANGE IN FUN"D BAlh'ICES 20,000 52,20.S 

FOND BALANCES - JANUARY 1 S,938 3,536 2,600 41.469 1.523 18.291 �622 

FUND :S.ALA.1\fCES -DECEMBER 31 $ 8.938 $ 3,636 $ 2,600 s 61,469 $ 1,.523 $ 18,291 $ 486,8:27 

See accompacying independent auditci:s' reporc and notes to financial :mtements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES� EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES ffiFUND BALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FONDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

lnfonnation Office 
Dispatch PRCC Technolcgy Equipment Soft Bridge 
Resi:.rn Console Equipmeni: EMA/lSM M&eh Construction Vehicle 

REVENUES -

:Intergovernmental s $ $ $ $ s 
J.ut=st 
Other income 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Capital outlay 
Other 19.2.50 24.149 

TOTAL EXPEND!'.IURES !9,250 24.149 

' 

EXCESS OFREVENUES OVER 
(uWER) EXPENDITURES (19,250) (24.149) ' 

OTHER 1'INANC!NG SOURCES (USES) 
Operatfu.g tnmsfers in 500 16,000 
Operariug transfers {oot) 

TOTAL OTHER F!NANC!NG SOURCES (USES) 500 _____!§,000 

NET CHANGE IN FOND BALANCES (19,250) 500 (24,149) 16,000 

FUND BALANCES �JANUARY l 714,870 125�436 7Q,877 4.3:77 71,749 243,159 _______±Q_,_019 

FUND BALANCES -DECEMBER 31 $ 695,620 s 125,436 $ 70,t77 $ 5,377 s 47,600 $ 243,159 $ 36,019 
= 

See accompanying independentauditors1 report and :.:iotes to fin2..!l.cial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants 



CODNTY OF PENOBSCOT, :MA1NE 

COMBINmGSCllEDULEOFREVENUES,EXPENDITURESANDCHANGESINFDNDBALANCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR.ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

PRCC 
Office/ Civil PRCC 

AJC Probate Propeey Computer Pr-0cess Fu:m.iture& PRCC 
Replacemeot Surch�e Acquisition Equipment _ Vehick Fixtures Recorder 

REVENUES 
Intergove:romenntl $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Interes. 5,129 

Other income 2.402 
TOTAL REVENUES 7,53] 

EXPENDITURES 
Capita] outlay 26,119 50,000 
Oth�r 7,113 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,113 25,779 �000 

Co EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
[UNDER) EXPENDITURES 418 (26,779) (50,000) 

OTHERRNANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 10,000 
Operating transfers (out) 

TOTAL OTI!ER RNANCING SOURCES (USES) 10,000 

NETCHANGEINFDNDBALANCES 418 (16,779) (50,000) 

FOND BAIANCES-J.ANUARY I 20.000 130.621 __ 235,984 13.374 48,720 1,900 50,000 

FU"'ND BALANCES - DECEMBER31 s 20,000 $ 13I.039 s 235,984 $ 13.374 $ 31,941 $ 1,900 

s� accompanying independenta:odrto�r report and notes to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants 



COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

CO:!v.IBIN'fr.fG SCHEDULE OF R.EVEN"UES, EX?fil."DITURES AND CRA.:N'GES IN FUND BAL..i...NCES 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

District 
Attorney Equipment Clvil Furnace 

REVENUES 
EguWmec.t Sheriff Equipment Soii:ware Reelaceme;n 

I:ntergwermnental $ $ s s s 
Jnterest 
Other Dlcome 2,242 

TOTAL REVENUES 2,242 

EXPENDITURES 
Csp:ital outlay 16�806-
Ofuer 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,806 
' 

EXCESS OF REVENur'.S 
' 

UNDER EXPENDITURES 2,242 (16,806) 

OTHERFINANCINO SOURCES 
Operating transfers fu 
Op,rallngtransfers(out) 

TOTAL OTIJER FlNA.'lCING SOURCES 

NE! CIJANGEINFD'ND BALANCES 2,242 (16,806) 

FUND BALAN:CES � JAl':-UARY 1 24,796 16,i06 12.640 57,870 10,000 

Fu1"1J BALANCES -DECEMBER 31 $ 27,038 s $ 12.640 $ 57,870 $ 10,000 

See acco:mpa:nyingllldependent auditor,;1 report an.dnote:s to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accouutants 

$ 

$ 

Repeater Totals. 

s 37,500 
19-,.313 

114,266 
-.!21_079 

93,585 
106.186 

�771 

(28,692) 

1,000 205,000 

1.000 �000 

1,000 176,308 

3/342,574 

J,000 $ 3,518.882 



General Capital Assets 

General capital assets are those assets related to activities repo11ed in the governmental funds. These 
assets are reported in the governmental activities column of the government-wide statement of net 
position. 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MATh1E 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS BY FUNCTION 

FOR TBEYEARENDED DECEMBER31,2023 

Land,Non-
Depreciable Furniture, 

fufrastructure and Buildings, Fixtures, 

Construction in Building Improvements Equipment 
Progress and Land Improvements and Vehicles Totals 

Sheriff department $ $ 5,477,8l! $ 3,214,839 $ 8,692,650 
PRCC 844,053 2,425,330 3,269,383 
Deeds - 103,956 103,956 
District Attorney 21,580 73,648 95,228 

' 
Jail 869,361 464,416 1,333,777 
Emergency Management 5,803 83,483 89,286 ' 

Roads and mapping - 9,100 9,100 
Iuformation technology 486,594 486,594 
Connty-wide 900,514 8,032,323 459,949 9,392,786 

Total General Capital Assets 1,744,567 14,406,878 7,321,315 23,472,760 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (10,002,322) (4,314,246) (14,316,568) 

Net General Capital Assets $ 1,744,567 $ 4,404,556 $ 3,007,069 $ 9,156,192 

See accompanying independent auditors1 report and notes to :f:manciaI statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants 
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COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES JN GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS BY FUNCTION 

Sheriff department 

PRCC 

PRCC - Construction in process 
Deeds 
District Attorney 

Jail 
Emergency Management 
Roads and mapping 
Infonnation technology 

County-wide 

Total General Capital Assets 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net General Capital Assets 

FOR TIIB YEAR ENDED DECElvlBER 3 l, 2023 

General 
Capital 

Assets 
1/J/23 

$ 8,089,862 
2,425,330 

103,956 
95,228 

613,470 
78,155 
9,100 

327,667 
9,180,349 

20,923,117 

(13,437,660) 

$ 7,485,457 

$ 

$ 

Additions 
602,788 $ 

844,053 
-

-

720,307 
11,131 

-

158,927 
212,437 

2,549,643 

(878,908) 

1,§70,735 _ _  $ 

See accompanying independent anditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants 

General 

Capital 

Assets 
Disposals 12/31/23 

$ 8,692,650 
- 2,425,330 

844,053 
103,956 
95,228 

- 1,333,777 
- 89,286 

9,100 
. 486,594 

- 9,392,786 

23,472,760 

- (14,316,56&) 

�----- $ ---- 9,156,192 



THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

GRANTOIVP ASS-THROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE 

U.S. Department ofLabor 
Pass through from Maine Department ofLabor 
WIOA Cluster 

WIOA Adult 21/22 
WIOA Atlult 22/23 
WIOA Adult 23/24 

WIDA Youth 21/22 
WIOA Youth 22/23 
WIDA Youth 24/25 

WIOA Dislocated Worker 21/22 
WIOA Dlslocated Worker 22/23 
WIOA Dlslocat�d Worker 24/25 

Total WIOA Cluster 

WIOAQuest 
WIOA Career DWG 
WIA National Emergency Grant-Opioid 

Total U.S. Department of Labor 

U.S. Department of Justice 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program 

FEDERAL 
CFDA 

NUMBER 

17.258 
17.258 
17.258 

17.259 
17.259 
17,259 

!7.278 
17.278 
17.278 

17.277 
!7.277 
!7.277 

16,738 

Pass through from Maine Department of Health and Human Services 
Crime Victim Assistance� Discretionary Grants 16.575 

Pass through from Maine Department of Public Safety 
Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants 16.710 

Totnl U.S. Department of Justice 

U.S. Department ofHomcland Security 
Homeland Security Grant Program 97,067 
Homeland Security Grant Program 97.067 
Homeland Security Grant Program 97.067 

Total U.S. De1rnrtment of Homeland Security 

U.S. Department ofTrcasury 
COVID-19 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027 

Total U,S, DcpHlment ofTreasury 

U.S. Department of Health and Human.sc'rvices 
Pass through from Maine Department ofHealth and Human Services 

Medication Assisted Treatment 93.279 

Totnl U.S. Department ofHenlth nnd Hunm11 Services 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS 

See notes to financial statements 

GRANTOR NUMBER 

CT-l 2A-202 l 0524 •3365 
CT-12A-2022092J •0871 
CT- I 2A-202308JO•OS69 

CT-12A-20210524*3365 
CT-12A-20220921 •0871 
CT- l 2A-20230830*0569 

CT- I 2A-202 I 0524*3365 
CT-l2A-20220921 �087! 
CT-12A-20230830"0S69 

CT-12A-202211 l 5* 1363 
CT-l2A-2021120!*1332 
CT-12A-202003 l 8*2546 

NIA 

OVP-21-2305 

NIA 

2019 
2020 
2021 

NIA 

OSA-23-3019 

-88-

AMOUNT 
PASSED-THROUGH 
TO SUBRECIPIENTS 

56,229 
326,032 

382,261 

161,903 
443,865 

605 768 

42,239 
212,441 

254,680 

I 242,709 

281,265 
198,760 
219237 
699,262 

I 941 971 

3,703,333 

5,645,304 

Chester. M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants

FEDERAL 
REVENUE 

56,229 
389,610 
23 96! 

469,800 

161,903 
450,]60 

71,837 
683,900 

42,239 
227,538 

269,777 

I 423,477 

)}4,983 
215,508 
219,237 
749 728 

2 173,205 

I 900 
1,900 

32,095 
32 095 

161 751 

!95,746 

JJ,943 
47,083 

124,345 
185,371 

185 371 

5,560,646 

5,560,646 

113,762 

113,762 

8 228 730 

EXPENDITURES 
RECOGNIZED 

56,229 
389,610 
23,961 

469,800 

161,903 
450,160 
7!,837 

683,900 

42,239 
227,538 

269 777 

1,423,477 

3!4,983 
2!5,508 
219 237 
749 728 

2,173,205 

1,900 
I 900 

32,095 
32,095 

161,751 

195,746 

13,943 
47,083 

!24,345 
!85,)71 

185,371 

5 560,646 

5,560,646 

11),762 

113 762 

8,228,730 



THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

PURPOSE OF THE SCHEDULE 

The Uniform Guidance requires a Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards showing total expenditures 
for each federal award program as identified in the catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA). 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. REPORTING ENTITY

The accompanying schedule includes all federal award programs of The County of Penobscot, Maine
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. The repm1ing entity is defined in the notes to the Financial
Statements of The County of Penobscot, Maine.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance.

a. Federal financial assistance is defined as assistance provided by federal agency, either directly or
indirectly, in the form of grants, contracts, cooperative agreements, loans, loan guarantees, property,
interest subsidies, insurance or direct appropriations.

b. The Uniform Guidance establishes the level of expenditures to be used in defining major federal
financial award programs. Major programs for the County have been identified in the Schedule of
Findings and Questioned Costs.

3. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The information presented in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented on a basis
consistent with the County's basic financial statements. The grants:includec) are all accounted for on
a modified accrual basis of accounting which is described in the notes to the financial statements.

4. INDIRECT COSTS

The County's has not elected to use the I 0% De Minimis Cost rate for the year ended December 31,
2023.

5. FILING DEADLINE

The County's reporting package is being filed with the federal audit clearinghouse after the normal 9-
month filing deadline due to business disruptions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and resulting
shutdowns and stay at home orders.

6. LOAN BALANCES

There are no loan programs.
-89-

Chester M. Kearney, Certified Public Accountants 



THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS (cont'd.) 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

7. PASS-THROUGH AWARDS

The County has passed the following awards through to subrecipients:

Program 
WIOA Adult 
WIOA Youth 
WIOA Dislocated Worker 
WIOAQuest 
CareerDWG 
NDWG - Opioid 

Subtotal 

WIOA Adult 
WIOA Youth 
WIOA Dislocated Worker 
NDWG-Opioid 

Subtotal 

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds 

Total Passed Through to Subrecipients 

Subrecipient 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 
Eastern Maine Development Corporation 

Aroostook County Action Program 
Aroostook County Action Program 
Aroostook County Action Program 
Aroostook County Action Program 

Various 

-90-
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Amount 
326,032 
533,867 
221,623 
281,265 
198,760 
98 436 

1,659,983 

56,229 
71,901 
33,057 

120,801 

281,988 

3,703,333 

5 645.304 



THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in 
accordance with GAAP: 

Opinion Unit 
Governmental Activities 
Governmental Fund - General Fund 
Governmental Fund - Jail Fund 
Governmental Fund - Grants Fund 
Governmental Fund - PRCC Bond 
Aggregate Remaining Fund Information 

Internal control over financial rep01ting: 

• Material weakness( es) identified
• Significant deficiency(ies) identified

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? 

Federal Awards 
Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weakness( es) identified
• Significant deficiency(ies) identified

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: 

• Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be
repmted in accordance with Section 2 CFR 200.516(a) of
the Uniform Gnidance?

Identification of major programs: 
CFDA Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

Type of Opinion 
Adverse 

Unmodified 

Unmodified 

Unmodified 

Unmodified 

Unmodified 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Unmodified 

Yes 

CFDA: 21.027 Coronavirus State and Loa! Fiscal Recovery Funds 

Dollar threshold to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? No
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THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2023-001 Material Weakness - Bank Reconciliations 

Condition: Bank reconciliations are not accurate 

Criteria and effect: Bank reconciliations are an essential control for numerous reasons
) 
including but not 

limited to: to detect items not entered and errors in the cash book; ensure that the cash book entries are 
complete; ensure cash is adequate to meet financial obligations; discover bank errors; discover 
dishonored checks; monitor "stale" checks and deposits; and monitor and deter fraud and embezzlement. 

Cause: Reconciliations were not completed accurately due to lack of a policy and oversight to ensure 
accuracy. 

Recommendation: We recommended that management assign an individual responsible for reconciling 
the bank statements for every bank account on a monthly basis by the 15 th of each month. Upon 
completion, the reconciliations should be reviewed and approved by the supervisor of the individual 
performing the reconciliations. 

Repeat finding: This finding is a repeat finding from the year ended December 31, 2022. 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the corrective action plan found on page 94 of this report. 

2023-002 Material Weakness - Bookkeeping 

Condition: Controls are not in place to ensure that all general ledger accounts are properly reconciled. 

Criteria and effect: It is essential to have a system in place to record all general ledger activity as it 
occurs. Lack of controls may cause assets to be unreceipted and liabilities to be unpaid resulting in late 
fees and financial statement eITors. 

Cause: Controls not in place. 

Recommendation: We recommended that management assign an individual responsible for inputting all 
general ledger activity as they occur. Management should review all financial activity on a monthly 
basis to ensure proper recording and financial reporting. 

Repeat finding: This finding as a repeat finding from the year ended December 31, 2022. 

Views of responsible officials and planned conective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the corrective action plan found on page 94 of this rep01t. 
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THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

SECTION III - FEDERAL AW ARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

2023-003 Other Matter - Other compliance requirements 

Condition: Timely filing 

Criteria and effect: Auditees are required to submit their audit to the federal audit clearinghouse within 
9 months of year end (September 30, 2023). Late submission is non-compliance and prevents the auditee 
from being considered low risk for the next two years. 

Cause: Due to covid and significant turnover in critical positions at the County of Penobscot, the audit 
was unable to be completed on a timely basis. 

Questioned costs: NIA

Recommendation: We recommended to management that they have controls in place to prevent delays 
in the future years. 

Repeat finding: This finding as a repeat fmding from the year ended December 31, 2022. 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the corrective action plan found on page 94 of this rep mt. 

SECTION IV - SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

2022-001 Material Weakness - Bank Reconciliations 

Condition: Bank reconciliations are not accurate. 

Criteria and effect: Bank reconciliations are an essential control for numeroµs reasons, including but not 
limited to: to detect items not entered and errors in the cash boo; ensure that the cash book entries are 
complete; ensure cash is adequate to meet financial obligations; discover bank errors; discover 
dishonored checks; monitor "stale" checks and deposits; and monitor and.deter frm,1d and embezzlement. 

Cause: Reconciliations were not completed accurately due to lack of a policy and oversight to ensure 
accuracy. 

Recommendation: We recommended that management assign an individual responsible for reconciling 
the bank statements for every bank account on a monthly basis by the 15 1

" of each month. Upon 
completion, the reconciliations should be reviewed and approved by the supervisor of the individual 
performing the reconciliations. 

Views ofresponsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the corrective action plan found on page 94 of this report. 
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THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

SECTION IV - SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS (cont'd.) 

2022-002 Material Weakness - Bookkeeping 

Condition: Controls are not in place to ensure that all balance sheet accounts are properly reconciled. 

Criteria and effect: It is essential to have a system in place to record all assets and liabilities as they are 
incurred and to clear the assets and liabilities from the general ledger as they are receipted or paid. Lack 
of controls may cause assets to be unreceipted and liabilities to be unpaid resulting in late fees and 
financial statement errors. 

Cause: Controls not in place. 

Recommendation: We recommended that management assign an individual responsible for inputting all 
assets and liabilities as they are incurred and the payment or invoice received. Management should 
review all balance sheet accounts on a monthly basis to ensure proper recording. 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the co1Tective action plan found on page 94 of this report. 

2022-003 Other Matter - Other compliance requirements 

Condition: Timely filing 

Criteria and effect: Auditees are required to submit their audit to the federal audit clearinghouse within 
nine months of year end (September 30, 2023). Late submission is non-compliance and prevents the 
auditee from being considered low risk for the next two years. 

Cause: Due to covid and significant turnover in critical positions at the County of Penobscot, the audit 
was unable to be completed on a timely basis. 

Questioned costs: NI A 

Recommendation: We recommended to management that they have controls in place to prevent delays 
in the future years. 

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective actions: Management agrees and will implement 
the corrective action plan found on page 94 of this report. 
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THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, MAINE 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2023-001 Material Weakness 

Name of contact person: Blair Tinkham, County Administrator 

Corrective Action: The Organization is aware of the bank reconciliation deficiencies and will ensure 
that bank reconciliations are completed on a timely basis and reviewed by a supervisor going forward. 

Proposed implementation date: The conective actions have been implemented subsequent to December 
31, 2023. 

2023-002 Material Weakness 

Name of contact person: Blair Tinkham, County Administrator 

Conective Action: The Organization is aware of the bookkeeping deficiencies and will ensure that . 
financial reports are reviewed on a monthly basis. 

Proposed implementation date: The conective actions have been implemented subsequent to December 
31, 2023. 

FEDERAL A WARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

2023-003 Other Matter 

Name of contact person: Blair Tinkham, County Administrator 

Conective Action: The Organization is aware of the filing deadline and will ensure that future audits 
are completed on a timely basis. Controls are being implemented to ensure that the year end reporting 
can be completed within a period of time that will allow timely completion of the audit and submission 
to the audit clearinghouse. 

Proposed implementation date: The conective actions will be implemented as soon as possible. 
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Chester M. Kearney 
Certified Public Accountants 

12 Dyer Street, Presque Isle, Maine 04769-1550 

207-764-3171 Fax 207-764-6362 

To the County Commissioners of the 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Barbara E. McGuire, CPA, CGMA 

Timothy P. Poitras, CPA, CGMA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MA TIERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities, its major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
County of Penobscot, Maine as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the County of Penobscot, Maine's basic 
financial statements, and have issued our repmt thereon dated February 4, 2026. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the County of 
Penobscot, Maine's internal control over financial repo1ting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the County of Penobscot, Maine's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the County of Penobscot, Maine's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design of or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material _weakness is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial repmting was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore , material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. We did identify 
certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as items 2023-001 and 2023-002 that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As pa1t of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County of Penobscot, Maine's 
financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
ce1tain provisions oflaws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have 
a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs 
as item 2023-003. 

County of Penobscot, Maine's Response to Findings 

County of Penobscot, Maine's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. County of Penobscot, Maine's response 
was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control over compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Presque Isle, Maine 
February 4, 2026 
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Chester M. Kearney 
Certified Public Accountants 

12 Dyer Street, Presque Isle, Maine 04769-1550 

207-764-3171 Fax 207-764-6362 

To the County Commissioners of the 
County of Penobscot, Maine 

Barbara E. McGuire, CPA, COMA 

Timothy P. Poitras, CPA, COMA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the County of Penobscot, Maine's compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 
and material effect on each of the County of Penobscot, Maine's major federal programs for the year 
ended December 31, 2023. The County of Penobscot, Maine's major federal programs are identified 
in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

In our opinion, the County of Penobscot, Maine complied, in all material respects, with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Patt 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities 
under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are fmther described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of Compliance section of our rep01t. 

We are required to be independent of the County of Penobscot, Maine and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the 
County of Penobscot, Maine's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 
of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
County of Penobscot, Maine's federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the County of Penobscot, Maine's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with generally accepted anditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Unifmm Guidanc.e will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the County of Penobscot, 
Maine's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the County of Penobscot, Maine's compliance
with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as
we considered necessary in the circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of the County of Penobscot, Maine's internal control over compliance
relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
and to test and repmi on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County
of Penobscot, Maine's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

Other Matters 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed other instances of noncompliance, which are required 
to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2023-003. Our opinion on each major federal 
program is not modified with respect to these matters. 

The County of Penobscot Maine's response to the noncompliance findings identified in our audit is 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The County of Penobscot 
Maine's response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
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Report on Internal Control Ove,· Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is 
less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this repo1t on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

f?Aede?f1f. � 
Presque Isle, Maine 
February 4, 2026 
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